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			   Sunday-Monday, Jan. 8-9, 2023 from 9:30am to 5:30pm
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THE NEW YORK SALE® GROUP

Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc.
Founded in 1998. Ira and Larry Goldberg have more than 100 years of experience between 
them, having started working as very young men at Superior Stamp and Coin Company 
in Los Angeles, California, a prominent company founded by their grandfather in 1931.

Ira and Larry Goldberg refer to their company as a boutique auction house, because of the 
personal, specialized service they offer to their consignors.  Their auction house provides 
live and on-line auctions of United States coins and currency, world and ancient coins, nu-
mismatics, and manuscripts and collectibles to collectors, dealers, and investors. 

Ira and Larry have assembled and auctioned some of the most important collections ever 
sold, including the 2008 Millennia Collection, which realized $23,000,000, a one- day, sin-
gle-owner sale of World and Ancient coins; and the 2014 Missouri Cabinet Collection of 
U.S. Half-Cent coins, which realized $18,000,000. In November of 2005, the Goldbergs pri-
vately sold the world-renowned King of Siam Set for a record-breaking $8.5 million. 

Ira is an expert on United States coinage, from colonial through modern issues, and an 
authority on ancient Greek, Roman, and Judean coinage and antiquities, as well as world 
gold coins, crowns, and minors. Larry is an expert on all phases of United States coinage, as 
well as U.S. paper money and world gold and silver coins. Both Ira and Larry are valuations 
contributors to the Red Book and the Blue Book. Both belong to the Professional Numisma-
tist Guild, of which Ira served as president and director, and both belong to the American 
Numismatic Association, which awarded them a Lifetime Achievement Award in 2011.

Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, New York
Dmitry Markov’s interest in coin collecting goes back to 1972. In 1985 he graduated from 
the History Department of the Kiev State University (Ukraine) and received his M.A. for 
the thesis - “Monetary Circulation in Ancient Russia (8th to 13th cent. A.D.)”. His broad 
interests in numismatics include Russia, Ancient Coinage especially those of the Northern 
Black Sea area, as well as Islamic Central Asia and Caucasus. He has published a number of 
research articles in these fields.  

After coming to the U.S. in 1990, Dmitry Markov founded “Dmitry Markov Coins & Med-
als,” a well-known leading firm dealing with Russian Coins and Medals. Dmitry Markov’s 
continuing research on Russian, Ancient and Islamic coinage makes an invaluable addition 
to his very extensive auction catalogs. He has issued over 50 illustrated reference catalogues, 
as well as many other fixed price lists. Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals have been an elected 
member of the International Association of Professional Numismatists (IAPN) since 2000. 
Also a Life Member of the American Numismatic Association (ANA), American Numis-
matic Society (ANS), a Life Member of the Orders & Medals Society of America (OMSA), 
as well as many other trade and collectors associations.

 

M&M Numismatics Ltd, Washington DC & Switzerland  

Münzen und Medaillen AG (M&M) was established in Basel, Switzerland in 1941. The 
founders were the brothers Dr. Erich Cahn and Dr. Herbert Cahn, professional numisma-
tists, together with several eminent Swiss collectors.  M&M became well-known in the post 
WWII period for its monthly fixed price lists, a series which continued for over 60 years. 
The firm has also conducted over 100 auctions, including great collections such as the Rosen 
(Ancient electrum), Bally (Roman), Kohlmoos (crown-sized coins) Sutter (Italy and Sicily) 
and many others. In partnership with Leu Numismatik, M&M also auctioned the Kunst-
frend and Niggeler collections.  

In the 1990s, Dr. Hans Voegtli assumed responsibility for Ancient coins and Dr. Bernhard 
Schulte for Medieval and modern coins. In 1996, M&M Numismatics opened in Washing-
ton, DC with Lucien Birkler as managing director. In 1997, M&M Deutschland opened 
in Weil am Rein, Germany, with Joachim Stollhoff as managing director. The Basel office 
closed in 2004, but both the American and German firms remain active. Today both com-
panies continue the long tradition of serving collectors and look forward to serving your 
numismatics needs now and in the future. 

Sovereign Rarities Ltd. 

Sovereign Rarities was founded by Ian Goldbart, a collector of coins for over forty years 
and former Managing Director of established numismatists A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd.  Sov-
ereign, a member of the British Numismatic Trade Association, prides itself on providing 
collectors with a personal and traditional service of the highest professional standard. With 
a small but dedicated team of specialists, comprising members of the British Numismatic 
Society, the Royal Numismatic Society, the American Numismatic Society, American Nu-
mismatic Association and the Oriental Numismatic Society, we combine over 100 years of 
experience and can assist collectors with all areas of numismatics, encompassing classical 
coins from the ancient Greek, Roman and Byzantine periods, British hammered and milled 
coins, World coins, Indian and Islamic coins, Commemorative medals, and Numismatic 
Books. Over the years, our specialists have been involved with building and cataloguing 
many major collections, including the Bentley Collection of gold Sovereigns. We have a 
great deal of experience in both researching and cataloguing and have been responsible for 
a number of world record prices. Based in Mayfair, London, we welcome all enquiries. We 
attend numerous major numismatic conventions and exhibitions in the U.K., Europe, the 
USA and around the world. We are always keen to buy either single numismatic items or 
whole collections and are able to offer direct purchase, auction, or private treaty. 

Coming together for one of the largest annual numismatic events (The New York International Numismatic Convention) the group holds three auctions on Tuesday, 
Wednesday and Thursday of the week-long conference in January and has held over 56 auctions since its conception. By combining a vast array of experience and knowledge 
the group strives to offer the best service to their clients and customers. Whether you are buying at the auction or a potential vendor for the sale, any member of the group 
can offer advice. Catalogues are produced to the highest possible standard and may be kept as a useful reference for serious buyers and coin collectors.  

Over the years the group has aimed to achieve the best possible prices for their vendors and undertakes a marketing strategy which is proven by the excellent results achieved 
year upon year. In 2004 the sale of an 1825 Russian silver Rouble for US$603,750 broke the world record price achieved for any non-US coin sold by public auction and 
since then lots have regularly attained prices well above estimates. In 2008 results from the Italian section of the sale made a staggering US$1,118,400, four times the pre-
sale estimate.  The famous Prospero collection of Ancient Greek coins was professionally presented by the group in 2012 and resulted in numerous world records, finally 
realizing in excess of US$26,000,000 for the 642 lots after 8 hours of auctioneering.  The printed auction catalogue will remain a major reference work for many years to 
come and is a ‘must have’ for any collector of the series.
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Bid in THE NEW YORK SALE from the comfort of your home or office
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~~Listen to the auctioneer and the room as the bidding increases~~

~~Watch the auction take place in real time~~
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1.	  APPLICATION AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP

1.1. 	 By making a bid, a Bidder acknowledges his acceptance of these Conditions and will be 
bound by them.

1.2. 	 Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc. (“Auctioneer”), Dmitry Markov Coins & Med-
als, M&M Numismatics Ltd., and Sovereign Rarities Ltd. act as Auction Agent for the Seller for the 
sale of a Lot to the Buyer unless any of these entities is in fact the owner of the Lot.  As such, 
Auction Agent is not responsible for any default by the Seller or the Buyer.

1.3.	  The contract for the sale of a Lot is between the Seller and the Buyer and is subject to 
these Conditions and the Seller’s Conditions.

2.	  PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS

2.1. 	 Statements made by us in a Catalog, during the course of the Auction or elsewhere, 
describing a Lot, including its authorship, origin, age, size, condition, genuineness, authenticity, 
value or the state of preservation and strike are intended as a guide for interested Bidders.  When 
a grade from an independent grading service is mentioned, the information is provided strictly for 
the convenience.  These are statements of opinion only and should not be relied on as statements 
of fact.  Illustrations of the Lots are for general identification only.

2.2.	  Lots by their nature are usually aged and varied in condition.  The absence of any descrip-
tion of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in any Catalog does not imply that there are 
none. 

2.3.	  Coins are graded to accepted international standards to the best ability of our specialists.  
You acknowledge that the grading of coins is subjective and may vary from specialist to specialist, 
as the process is by nature an art and not a science.  For this reason, we do not automatically 
accept and are not bound by the opinions of third party coin grading services for any purposes 
including before and after the sale of a Lot. 

2.4. 	 If you are interested in a Lot, we strongly recommend that you view it in person before the 
Auction and form your own opinion of the description of the Lot. 

2.5. 	 We reserve the right to change any aspect of the published description of a Lot prior to the 
Auction.  Any change may be published on our website, displayed at the Auction, announced by 
the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or communicated in any other manner.  

2.6. 	 All copyright in Catalogs, including images, belongs to Auctioneer. 

3.	 ABSENTEE COMMISSION BIDS

3.1.	  If you are unable to attend the Auction personally, you may submit a Commission Bid 
and we will endeavor to purchase the Lot on your behalf for the lowest price possible.  You must 
submit this in writing using the Commission Bid Form and send it to us by post, fax or email at 
least 24 hours prior to the Auction.     

3.2. 	 For all Commission Bids, you must supply your name and address, contact telephone 
number and email.  You must also provide the Lot number and description of the Lot, the amount 
of your Bid and any other information requested in the Commission Bid Form or by us.  It is your 
responsibility to provide the correct information and to ensure that we have received your Com-
mission Bid.  
 
3.3. 	 We do not charge for this service and therefore we will not incur any liability for executing 
(or failing to execute) the Commission Bid. 

3.4. 	 If you submit a Commission Bid verbally (by telephone or otherwise), we shall not be 
responsible for any misunderstandings (by either us or our agents or you) in relation to your Bid.  
All bids made in this way must be confirmed in writing before the Auction. 

3.5.	  If we receive two Commission Bids for equal value for the same Lot, the Bid received first 
by us shall take precedence. 

3.6.	  “Buy” commissions and unlimited Commission Bids will not be accepted. 

4.	 AUCTION SALE

4.1.	  This sale is a public auction sale conducted by licensed and bonded auctioneers. 

4.2.	  Before the Auction, all potential Bidders must notify their name and address to the Auc-
tioneer and, if required, provide proof of identity to our satisfaction and bank or other credit 
references. Bidders unknown to Auctioneer are requested to establish credit or deposit 25% of 
their bids before the sale. We cannot accept bids from minors. 

4.3. 	 The highest Bidder for each Lot shall be the Buyer.  If there is a dispute, the Auctioneer 
shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute including re-offering the disputed Lot for 
sale. Auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid he feels is not made in good faith. 

4.4. 	 A Bidder must submit a bid for an entire Lot and each Lot constitutes a separate sale.  
The Auctioneer shall, however, have absolute discretion to divide any Lot, to combine any two or 
more Lots, or to withdraw any Lot from the Auction without giving any reason (including after the 
hammer has fallen).  Bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the Auctioneer.  The 
Auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid. 

4.5.	  All sales are final. Subject to Condition 4.4, the contract for the sale of the Lot is concluded 
on the fall of the hammer. 

4.6.	  You cannot cancel your purchase of a Lot once the hammer has fallen. 

4.7.	  Auctioneer reserves the right to include in any Auction its own material as well as mate-
rial from affiliated or related companies, principals, officers or employees. Auctioneer may have 
direct or indirect interests in any of the Lots in the Auction and may collect commissions. THE 
TWO PRECEDING SENTENCES SHALL BE DEEMED A PART OF THE DESCRIPTION OF ALL LOTS 
CONTAINED IN THE CATALOG.  
 
4.8. 	 Auctioneer may bid for its own account at any auction. 

4.9. 	 All Lots are offered for sale subject to a Reserve. 

4.10. 	 Estimates in the Catalog are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual market prices and 
are intended as a guide for bidders.  The actual prices realized may be higher or lower than these 
valuations.  The starting price will be about 80% of the estimates, unless there are higher offers.  

5.	 PAYMENT

5.1. 	 The Purchase Price payable by a Buyer is the Hammer Price plus a Buyer’s Premium 
of 20% of the Hammer Price.  Buyer of a lot is responsible for paying New York sales 
tax, unless the Lot is exempt.  

5.2. 	 Buyer of a Lot shall pay the Purchase Price in full before the Lot can be delivered to the 
Buyer. 

5.3. 	 Except where Condition 5.2 applies, any part of the Purchase Price outstanding after the 
Auction shall be payable by you within 14 days of the date of the Auction, the due date. 
  
5.4. 	 The Purchase Price is payable by you in cash in full in US funds.  You are not entitled to 
set-off any amounts that you claim are due from us or anyone else or make any other deductions.   

5.5. 	 Unless we have agreed in writing otherwise, you shall act on your own account as principal 
in respect of the sale and therefore if you accept a commission from a third party to bid on their 
behalf, you do so at your own risk and will remain personally liable (jointly with your principal) to 
us for the Purchase Price in accordance with these Conditions. 

5.6. 	 The methods of payment and surcharges are set out below. 

5.7. 	 If the Purchase Price has not been settled within 30 days of the Auction date interest will 
be charged at 2% per month from the due date of payment to the date that cleared funds are 
received whether that is before or after any legal judgment.  This is without prejudice to any other 
rights that we have for non-payment. 

5.8. 	 If you fail to comply with your obligations under these Conditions, the Lot, in respect of 
such non-compliance, may at our discretion be put up for sale at Auction or privately and resold.  
In this case, you will be liable in full and will indemnify us for all losses, costs and expenses (in-
cluding attorneys’ fees and legal costs) incurred as a result, including the costs of the resale and 
the amount (if any) by which the Hammer Price obtained on the resale is less than the Hammer 
Price obtained on the original sale of the Lot to the Buyer. 

6.	 RISK, TITLE AND DELIVERY

6.1.	  The risk of damage/loss to the Lot will pass to the Buyer on the fall of the hammer.  Title 
in a Lot will not pass to the Buyer until the Purchase Price has been paid in full. 

6.2. 	 Unless agreed by us, you should collect the Lot within 7 days of the date of payment in full.  
We reserve the right to charge for storage and to resell by Auction or privately without notice to 
you, if a Lot is not collected.  Alternatively, we will send the Lot to you by recorded post.  Postage 
and insurance costs will be charged as additional costs. 

6.3. 	 Except in relation to Forgeries, you must satisfy yourself that the correct Lot has been 
delivered to you at the time of collection/delivery.  We will not be responsible for any discrepancy 
which might be discovered after the Lots have been collected.  If we have shipped the Lot to you, 
we will not be responsible for any discrepancies if you fail to notify us within 24 hours of receipt. 

6.4. 	 It is the Buyer’s responsibility to obtain any necessary import, export or other licenses 
required in relation to a Lot. 

7.	 GUARANTEE FOR FORGERIES

7.1. 	 Auctioneer is a member of the International Association of Professional Numismatists and 
in accordance with the conditions of membership, shall provide a guarantee to the Buyer for all 
Lots against Forgeries on the terms set out in these Conditions (‘Guarantee’). 

7.2. 	 For the purposes of these Conditions, a ‘Forgery’ means an imitation that has been created 
with the fraudulent intent to deceive in respect of the authorship, origin, date, age, period and 
the correct description does not correspond with the description in the Catalog and as a result has 
a value significantly less than it would have been had it been genuine. 

7.3. 	 You must notify us in writing within one (1) month of you becoming aware that the Lot 
may be a Forgery.  The Lot must be returned to us in the same condition as at the time of sale 
and you must submit evidence that the Lot is a Forgery, the onus being on you to prove that it is 
a Forgery. 

7.4. 	 You acknowledge that: 

	 (a)	 we reserve the right to re-assess the Lot or engage at our expense any expert or 	
authority considered by us at our sole discretion to have the necessary expertise to undertake a 
re-assessment of the Lot; 

	 (b)	 following our re-assessment of the Lot, you agree to be bound by our decision as to 
whether or not the Lot is a Forgery. 

7.5. 	 You shall not be entitled to a refund for a Forgery if: 

	 (a)	 the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is based primarily on a difference 
of opinion between us and a third party providing coin grading services; 

	 (b)	 the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is by reason of any damage and/
or restoration and/or modification work of any nature;  

	 (c)	  the description of the Lot in the Catalog was in accordance with generally accepted 
opinions of numismatic specialists as at the date of publication or the catalog indicated that there 
was a conflict of opinion. 

	 (d)	 it has been proved that the Lot is a Forgery by applying a method that was un-
available or not generally applied within the industry of numismatics as at the date of publication 
of the catalog or was disproportionately expensive, in both cases as determined in our absolute 
discretion. 

7.6. 	 If we agree that the Lot is a Forgery then subject to: 

CONDITIONS OF SALE
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	 (a)	 you being able to confirm in writing that you can transfer legal and beneficial title to 
the Lot to us or as directed by us free from all encumbrances or third party claims of any nature; 
and 

	 (b)	 the exclusions in Condition 7.7, then the sale of the Lot will be rescinded so that it 
is canceled and we will refund the Purchase Price to you in full.  

7.7. 	 Your right to return the Lot and receive a refund of the Hammer Price under the Guarantee 
is your sole remedy against us, our agents and sub-contractors and/or the Seller for a Forgery.   
You will not be entitled to claim interest on the amount due to you.  Neither we, our agents or 
sub-contractors nor the Seller shall be liable for costs, expenses, damages or any other liability 
however it arises relating to a Forgery. 

7.8. 	 In accordance with the restriction in Condition 10.2, the benefit of the Guarantee is per-
sonal to the Buyer and is not transferable to a new owner of the Lot or any other person.  

8.	 EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY AND WARRANTIES

8.1. 	 Except where these conditions expressly state otherwise, no warranty as to merchantability 
or fitness for a particular purpose is given to a buyer concerning a lot and each lot is sold “as is” 
and as shown with all faults, imperfections, errors of description (including authorship, origin, 
age, size, condition or value) or lack of authenticity or genuineness and neither we nor the seller 
nor any of our agents or sub-contractors will be liable for any damages, costs, expenses or any 
other liability arising out of the same whether or not caused by negligence.  Furthermore, the 
Auctioneer offers no representation that a numismatic item has or has not been cleaned; that any 
toning is natural or artificial; that any coin will meet the standards or grade of any independent 
grading service; that any item has a particular provenance or pedigree, or that a numismatic item 
is struck or produced in a particular style. Any statement concerning such matters reflects an 
opinion only. Questions regarding the minting of a coin as a proof or as a business strike relate to 
the method of manufacture and not to authenticity.  The auction is not an approval sale. 

8.2. 	 Except as provided in 6.3, any claims for adjustment other than authenticity must be made 
in writing within seven (7) days after delivery of the goods. No Lots may be returned without 
our written permission. It is the Buyer’s responsibility to have the Lots fully insured while in his 
possession. Our maximum liability under these Conditions is the amount of the Purchase Price 
paid by you.  
 
8.3. 	 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these Conditions of Sale, Coins listed in this 
catalogue graded by PCGS or NGC, may not be returned for any reason whatsoever. Whatever 
current guarantees and or warranties granted by PCGS and or NGC mirrors ours. 

8.4.	  All oral and written statements made by the Auctioneer and its employees (including 
affiliated and related companies) are statements of opinion only, and are not warranties or rep-
resentations of any kind, unless stated as a specific written warranty, and no employee or agent 
of the Auctioneer has authority to vary or alter these Conditions of  Sale. Any alteration shall be 
effective only if in writing and signed by an officer of the Auctioneer authorized to do so. 

8.5. 	 Neither we nor any of our agents or sub-contractors shall be liable, whether in tort (includ-
ing negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, misrepresentation or otherwise: 

(a)for loss of profits or business, depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses;loss of contracts; or 

(b)any special, indirect, incidental, consequential, exemplary or pure economic loss, costs, dam-
ages, charges or expenses. 

8.6.	  We shall not be liable to you or be deemed to be in breach of these Conditions by reason 
of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of our obligations in the Conditions, if 
the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond our reasonable control. 

8.7. 	 Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits our liability for any matter which it would be 
illegal for us to exclude or attempt to exclude under New York law or for our fraud or fraudulent 
misrepresentation. 

9.	 DATA PROTECTION

9.1. 	 By agreeing to these Conditions, a Bidder acknowledges and agrees that we will use 
personal information of a Bidder for the purpose of the Auction and ancillary matters, including 
providing a Buyer’s personal details to any other person where necessary to enforce our rights 
under these Conditions. 

10.	 GENERAL

10.1. 	These Conditions and the Seller’s Conditions constitute the entire agreement between us 
and supersede all other agreements, understandings, warranties and representations concerning 
the subject matter hereof.  All other terms, warranties and representations, express or implied by 

statute or otherwise are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.  No variation to these 
Conditions shall be legally binding unless agreed in writing by us.  
 
10.2. 	All rights and benefits granted to a Bidder under these Conditions are personal to him and 
may not be assigned or in any other way transferred to any other person.  Any such assignment 
or transfer will be invalid and unenforceable against us.   

10.3. 	A notice required or permitted to be given by either of us to the other under these Con-
ditions shall, in the case of a Bidder, be to the last address notified to us and in the case of 
Auctioneer, shall be to the registered office of Auctioneer.   

10.4. 	No failure or delay by us in exercising any of our rights under these Conditions shall be 
deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by us of any breach of these Conditions by 
you shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision. 

10.5. 	We may perform our obligations and exercise our respective rights through any of our 
group companies or assign our rights under these Conditions.  
  
10.6. 	 If any provision of these Conditions is held by any court or other competent authority to be 
invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the validity of the other provisions and the remainder 
of the provision in question shall not be affected.
 
10.7. 	 These Conditions, as well as the Buyer’s and our respective rights and obligations hereun-
der, shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State 
of New York. By bidding at the Auction, whether in person, by agent, Commission Bid, telephone 
or other means, the Buyer shall be deemed to have consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
state courts of, and the federal courts sitting in, the State of New York.  
 
11.	 INTERPRETATION 

11.1. 	 In these Conditions:

‘Auction Agent’, ‘Auctioneer’, ‘us’ or ‘we’ means Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc., 
Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M&M Numismatics Ltd., and Sovereign Rarities Ltd.;

‘Bidder’ and ‘you’ means a person making, attempting to make or considering making a bid for 
a Lot including a Buyer;

‘Buyer’ means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot which is accepted by the auctioneer 
and if the person is acting as an agent, will be a reference to its principal only if Auction Agent 
has accepted the agency in writing;

‘Catalog’ means a catalog, price list or other publication or price list;

‘Commission Bid’ is an instruction from a Bidder to us to bid on their behalf at the Auction;

‘Conditions’ means these conditions of sale and any other additional terms notified to Bidders in 
writing in a Catalog or otherwise (which includes notices displayed at the Auction) or as agreed in 
writing between Auction Agent and the Bidder;

‘Hammer Price’ means the amount of the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the auctioneer;

‘Including’ or ‘include’ mean including without limitation and include without limitation, respec-
tively;

‘Lot’ means any item deposited with us for sale at auction including items described against any 
Lot number in a Catalog;

‘Purchase Price’ means the Hammer Price plus Buyer’s Premium and New York sales tax, where 
applicable;

‘Reserve’ means a confidential price below which the Auctioneer will not sell a Lot or will re-pur-
chase on behalf of the Seller or for the account of Auctioneer.  Unless otherwise specified at the 
time of Lot consignment, this will be set at approximately 80% of the Lot estimate at complete 
discretion of the auctioneer; 

‘Seller’s Conditions’ means the terms and conditions of sale between Auction Agent and a Seller 
for the sale of a Lot as displayed in the Auction room, on our website or available from Auction 
Agent.

11.2. 	Headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpreta-
tion. 



WORLD COINS
AUSTRIA

1000	 Rudolf II (1576-1612). Silver Taler, 1610. Hall mint. Laureate bust right clad in armor with ornate chest shields. 
Reverse: Crowned, multifold Arms within Order chain (Dav 3007). In NGC holder graded AU 55.			 
	 $400

	 NGC Certification Number 6611823-009	

BELGIUM

1001	 Flanders. Louis II de Male (1346-1384). Gold Mouton d’or, undated. Paschal Lamb. Reverse: Floriated cross, eagles in 
angles. 4.68g. (Fr 155; Delm 457). Sharply struck with original mint luster and good eye appeal. The only one graded 
at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $2,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665185

2x



CHINA

1002	 Taiwan Mint Anniversary Brass Medal, Year 52 (1963). Struck to commemorate the 30th anniversary of the mint’s 
opening. Reverse: With the popular ‘Birds over Junk’ motif (L&M-1004; KMX-1170). In PCGS holder graded

	 MS 62.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 46495740

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

1003	 Republic. Gold Ducat, 1925. Half-figure of Duke Wenceslas facing slightly left. Reverse: Arms (KM 8). 66,000 pieces 
struck. In NGC holder graded MS 63.	 $2,000	

	 NGC Certification Number 3067909-004

3x

2x 2x



FRANCE

1004	 Dombes. Louis II of Bourbon-Montpensier (1560-1582). Gold 2 Ecu d’or or 1 Pistole, 1578. Crowned shield of 
Bourbon, leg: LVDO P DOMBARVM D MONTISP. Reverse: Flowered cross, leg: DNS ADIVT AND REDEM 
MEVS, date, 6.62g (Fr 121; Divo 24). Well struck and lustrous. The only one graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded 
AU 58.	 $2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665189

1005	 Dombes. Duchy. Louis II de Bourbon-Montpensier (1560-1582). Gold Ecu d’ or or ½ Pistole, 1579. Crowned coat-
of-arms of Bourbon. Reverse: Floriated cross. Legend-No “S” of DNS, 3.27g (Fr 122; NER=2). In NGC holder 
graded About Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $2,000

	 	
	 NGC Certification Number 6268156-011

Dombes Mint State ½ Pistole of 1640

1006	 Dombes. Gaston d’ Orléans (1627-1650). Gold Ecu d’or or ½ Pistole, 1640. Crowned arms, Leg: GASTO:FR.
VN.REG.VSVFR.PRIN:DOMB *G: Reverse: Cross fluerée of lis and lobed garnishes. Leg: + DOMINVS.
ADIVTOR.ET.REDEM.ME, date. 3.35g. (Fr 129; Divo 175 Variant: Obv 1639 Divo 174 Legend). Boldly struck 
with proof-like fields. Very rare in this grade. The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.			 
	 $5,000

 
Dombes, in southeastern France was originally part of the Burgundian Empire. In 1402, Louis II of Bourbon acquired the territory and it 
remained independent until 1523 when it was confiscated by the king of France, Francis I. It was returned to the Bourbon family in 1561 
and passed through various hands until it was officially a part of the French kingdom in 1762.

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665190

2x

Lot 1004 Lot 1005

2x

2x 2x



Dombes ½ Pistole of 1641

1007	 Dombes. Gaston d’ Orléans (1627-1650). Gold Ecu d’or or ½ Pistole, 1641. Crowned arms. Reverse: Cross fluerée of 
lis and lobed garnishes, 3.35g (Fr 129). Uneven flan, lustrous. The only example graded by PCGS. In PCGS holder 
graded AU 55.	 $2,400

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665191

1008	 Orange. Raymond V (1340-1393). Gold Florin d’or, undated. Cornet. St John the Baptist standing facing, and blessing 
with his right hand; +. S. IOHA - NNES. B. Reverse: Florentine lily; R. DI. G. - P. AVRA, 3.51g (Fr 189; Dup 2072). 
Well struck and lustrous. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45665216

Rare Pepin The Short Silver Dinar

1009	 Carolingian. Pepin The Short (751-768). Silver Denier, undated. Saint-Denis. R P under a bar, in the field, surrounded 
by dots. Reverse: AVT / TRA- / NO, in three lines, separated by two horizontal bars (Dep 892). Sharply struck 
example with lovely old cabinet tone. Very Rare. Pop: Only 2 graded by PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.			 
	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680622

	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x

2x



1010	 Carolingian. Louis the Pious (814-840). Silver Denier. Bourges mint. Small cross pattee within beaded circle, leg:
	 + HLVDOVVICVS IMP. Reverse: Legend in two lines / BITV | RIGES (Dep 177; MG 410). Lovely old cabinet 

tone. Only 3 Graded by PCGS. Pop 2; finest grade at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $600

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680607
	 Ex The Century Collection

1011	 Carolingian. Lothaire I, As Emperor (840-855). Silver Denier. Uncertain mint. Cross pattee, pellets in quarters, 
+LVTHARIVS IMP. Reverse: Temple facade; pellets flanking initial cross, +XPISTIANA RELICO (M&G-580 
var). Lovely original toned example. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $500

	
	 PCGS Certfication Number 45680611
	 Ex The Century Collection

1012	 Carolingian. Pippin II of Aquitaine (839-852). Silver Denier. Melle mint. Small cross within beaded circle, +PIPINVS 
REX EO. Reverse: Monogram, +METVLLO (M&G-606). Toned. In PCGS holder graded AU 53.

		  $300
	 PCGS Certification Number 45680614 
	 Ex The Century Collection

1013	 Carolingian. Pepin II, King of Aquitaine (839-852), Silver Obol. Aquitaine. Small cross pattee, + PIPPINVS REX. 
Reverse: AQVI/TANIA in two lines (M&G 601). Toned. In PCGS holder graded AU 50.	 $300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680613
	 Ex The Century Collection

1014	 Carolingian. Charles, the Bald (840-877). Silver Denier. Le Mans Mint. Class 2. Central cross. Reverse: Charles 
monogram (Dep 559). Sharply struck with lovely toning. Only 4 graded examples at PCGS. Pop 2; Finest grade. In 
PCGS holder graded MS 63.	 $400

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680625 
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x

2x2x

Lot 1012 Lot 1013 Lot 1014



1015	 Carolingian. Carloman (879-884). Silver Denier. Arles mint. Droit : Cross, + CARLEIIAIIVS PE. Reverse: Monogram 
(Roberts-1621). Toned. In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680624
	 Ex The Century Collection

1016	 Carolingian. Louis III (879-882). Silver Denier, undated. Tours mint. Cross. Reverse: Ludovicus monogram (M&G 
1255; Dep 1041). In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $800

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680606
	 Ex The Century Collection

1017 	 Carolingian. Odo (887-898). Silver Denier. Blois mint. Cross pattee. Reverse: Odo Rex monogram (Dep 163; MG 
1311). Sharply struck example with attractive old tone. Only 2 examples graded by PCGS. Finest at PCGS. In PCGS 
holder graded MS 62.	 $400

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680612
	 Ex The Century Collection

1018	 Carolingian. Louis the Blind (890-929). Silver Denier. Arles mint. Cross. Reverse: Monogram of Charles (MG-1653; 
Dep-72). In PCGS holder graded XF Detail (Environmental Damage).	 $200

	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x

2x2x

2x 2x



1019	 Carolingian. Charles the Simple (898-923). Silver Denier. Metz mint. Cross with one pellet. Reverse: Monogram of 
Charles (MG 1360 var). In PCGS holder graded XF 40.	 $250

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680620
	 Ex The Century Collection

1020	 Carolingian. Louis the Child (899-911). Silver Denier. Cologne mint. Cross with pellet in each angle. Reverse: Three 
line legend, S/COLONIA/A. (M&G 1559; Dep 349). Toned. Rare. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.			 
	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680605
	 Ex The Century Collection

1021	 Carolingian. Raoul (923-936). Silver Denier. Chartres mint, Series A. Cross pattee, +CARTIS CIVITAS. Reverse: 
Rudolfus monogram, +CRATIA D I REX (Roberts 1783; Dep 284; MG 1592 var). In PCGS holder graded AU 
53.	 $300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680617
	 Ex The Century Collection

1022	 Louis IV (936-954). Denier. Rouen mint. Small cross in beaded circle. Reverse: Monogram, VS (M&G 1625). In 
PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $200

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680621 Ex The Century Collection
1023	 Philip I (1060-1108). Silver Denier, undated. Orleans. City gate between IC-NI. Reverse: Cross with S in two cross 

angles (Ciani 62; Roberts 2376). In PCGS holder graded XF 40.	 $100

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680623
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x

Lot 1021 Lot 1022 Lot 1023



Mint State Mouton d’or

1024	 Jean II Le Bon (1350-1364). Gold Mouton d’or, undated. Lamb and cruciform staff with flying banner. Reverse: 
Floriated cross in quadrilobe, fleurs de lis in angles, 4.74g (Fr 280; Dup-291; Ciani 354). Needle sharp with full 
complete legends on both sides. Some very minor mint flaws in the fields and under graded by at least 2 points! Pop 1; 
2 finer examples in 63 at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62. 	 $3,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920575.

1025	 Charles V (1364-1380). Gold Franc a Pied, undated. Armored king with sword and scepter, standing under Gothic 
dais. Reverse: Floriated cross in quadrilobe. 3.73g (Fr 284; Dup 360). A lovely lustrous coin and little or no evidence 
of wear. Unlisted in the PCGS Pop, probably the only one graded. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665186

1026	 Charles V (1364-1380). Gold Franc a Pied, undated. Armored king with sword and sceptre, standing under Gothic 
dais. Reverse: Floriated cross in quadrilobe, fleur de lis in two angles and crown in two angles, 3.82 g (Fr 284; Dup 360; 
Ciani 457). Boldly struck on a full flan with complete legends. Rare. Pop 2; 4 finer examples, 1 in 63, 3 in 64 at PCGS. 
In PCGS holder graded MS 63.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920579

2x



1027	 Charles VI (1380-1422). Gold Ecu d’ or a la couronne, undated. Crowned arms of Reverse: Floriated cross in 
quadrilobe, crown in angles, 3.93g (Fr 291; Dup 369c). Full complete legends on both sides. Pop 1; Only One graded 
at PCGS. None at NGC. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $800

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920578

1028	 Charles VII (1422-1461). Gold Ecu d’ or neuf a la couronne, undated. Rouen mint. Crowned arms of France flanked 
by two crowned fleurs de lis. Reverse: Floriated cross in quadrilobe, a crown in each angle, 3.46g (Fr 307; Dup 511BD). 
Pop 1; Only One Graded at PCGS.  In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $600

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920577

1029	 Louis XI (1461-1483). Gold Ecu d’or à la couronne, undated. Point 4º Montpellier mint. Crowned Ecu of France 
flanked by two lilies. Reverse: Floriated cross with quatrefoil flanked by four crowns. 3.36g (Fr 312; Dup 539). The 
only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 63.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665181

1030	 Charles VIII (1483-1498). Gold Ecu d’or au soleil de Bretagne, undated. Rennes mint. Crowned arms of France with 
sun above and crowned ermine to each side. Reverse: Floriated cross with crowned ermine in angles, 3.39g (Fr 320; 
Dup 581). In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $600

	
	 PCGS Certification Number 45920582

2x 2x



1031	 Francis I (1515-1547). Gold Ecu d’or au soleil, ND. Bordeaux mint. Crowned arms with small radiant sun above. 
Reverse: Floriated cross with 2 F’s and 2 lis in angles, 3.39g (Fr 345; Ciani 1073; Dup 775). The only one graded at 
PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $800

	 PCGS Certification Number 44662737

1032	 Francis I (1515-1547). Silver Teston, undated. Lyon mint. Crowned and armored bust right, Leg: +FRANCISCVS: 
DEI: GRA: FRANCORVM REX. Reverse: Crowned arms between two crowned F’s, Leg: (crown) NO NOBIS: 
DNE: SED NOI: TVO DA: GLORIA (Dup 810). Well struck with a trace of luster beneath old cabinet toning. Pop 
1; Only 1 finer in AU 58 at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 50.	 $500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680609
	 Ex The Century Collection

Very Rare 1551-B 2 Henri d’or

1033	 Henry II (1547-1559). Gold 2 Henri d’or, 1551-B. Rouen mint. Armored bust right. Reverse: Cross formed of four 
crowned “H’s” with two crescents and two lis in angles, 7.22g (Fr 367; Dup 971; Sb 4974 MER+4). Rare type. In 
PCGS holder graded Extremely Fine Detail (Damage).	 $2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665178

2x



1034	 Henri II (1547-1559). Gold 2 Henri d’or, 1557-B. Rouen mint. Armored bust of king right. Reverse: Cross of four 
crowned H’s with two crescents and two lis in angles, 7.26 g (Fr 367; Dup 971). Unusually clean fields and well 
centered with full legends. Rich golden and greenish-gold luster on both sides. Very Rare this choice.

	 In PCGS holder graded AU 53.	 $2,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920576

1035	 Francis II (1559-1560). Silver Teston, 1559-H. La Rochelle mint. Second type. Bare head bust of king right, 
HENRICVS. II. DGF REX. Reverse: Crowned shield of France, flanked by two crowned H’s, XPS. VINCENT. 
XPS. REGNAT. XPS. IMPE. (date) (Laf 865). Well struck with lovely deep cabinet tone. Only 2 examples graded by 
PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680616
	 Ex The Century Collection

1036	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1562-K. Bordeaux mint. Crowned Ecu of France, sun above. Reverse: Floriated 
cross, 3.36g (Fr 378; Dup 1057; Sb 4904:NER=2). Pop 1; Only one graded by both services. In NGC holder graded 
MS 61.	 $700

	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-013

1037	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Silver Teston, 1562. Mint mark ? blundered. In the name of Henry II. Armored bust right. 
Reverse: Crowned arms flanked by crowned H (Dup 1050). Toned. In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680610
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x



1038	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1563-B (Rouen). Crowned Ecu of France, sun above. Reverse: Floriated cross. 
3.39g. (Fr 378; Dup 1057; Sb 4904:NER=4). In PCGS holder graded Uncirculated, Detail (Cleaned).	 $650

	 PCGS Certification Number 44662724

1039	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1564-E. Tours mint. Crowned Ecu of France, sun above. Reverse: Floriated 
cross. 3.34g. (Fr 378; Dup 1057; Sb 4904:NER=0). Portion of flan weakly struck. The only example graded at PCGS. 
In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $700

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665182

1040	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1565-D. Lyon mint. Crowned arms. Reverse: Floriated cross, 3.34g (Fr-378; 
Dup-1057; Sb-4904;NER=1). Pop 2; only 2 graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $750

	
	 PCGS Certification Number 44665463

1041	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1565-H. La Rochelle mint. Crowned arms. Reverse: Floriated cross, 3.37g 
(Fr-378; Dup-1057; Sb-4904;NER=0). Hint of original luster. In PCGS holder graded AU 53.	 $600

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665466

1042	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1566-Y. Bourges mint. Crowned Ecu of France, sun above. Reverse: Floriated 
cross, 3.34g (Fr 378; Dup 1057; Sb 4904:NER=2). Pop 1; Only one graded by both PCGS and NGC. In NGC 
holder graded MS 61.	 $700

	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-014

2x



1043	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1567-R. Saint-André-Villeneuve-lès-Avignon mint. Crowned French shield. 
Reverse: Floriated cross. 3.39g (Fr 378; Dup 1057; Sb 4904:NER=0; NERDB=3 for entire mint). The only example 
graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44663070

1044	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1567-N. Montpellier mint. Crowned arms. Reverse: Floriated cross. 3.38g 
(Fr 378; Dup 1057; Sb 4904;NER=0). Struck on a full flan with much luster remaining. The only example graded at 
PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $900

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665471

1045	 Charles IX (1560-1574). Gold Ecu d’or, 1572-B (Rouen). Rouen mint. Crowned arms. Reverse: Floriated cross. 3.29g 
(Fr 378; Dup 1057; Sb 4904;NER=4). The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.			 
	 $800

	 PCGS Certification Number 44662933

2x

2x 2x

2x2x



1046	 Henri III (1574-1589). Silver Teston, 1576-M. Toulouse mint. Date in Roman numerals. Laureate and armored bust 
right, wearing ruff, HENRICVS. III. D.G. FRAN (symbol) ET. POL. REX. Reverse: Crowned coat-of-arms; crowned 
Hs flanking, + SIT. NOME. DOM. BENEDI. MDLXXVI.C, 9.37g (Duplessy 1126; Ciani 1414). Struck slightly off 
center. Lightly toned, About Uncirculated.	 $500

	 Ex The Century Collection

1047	 Henri III (1574-1589). Gold Ecu d’or au soleil, 1578-K. Bordeaux mint. Crowned arms of Reverse: Lobed floriated 
cross, 3.3 g (Fr 386; Dup 1121A). In PCGS holder graded About Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned). 	 $750

 
Although he initially reigned as the elected King of Poland-Lithuania (1573-1575), Henri III returned to France in 1574 to succeed his brother 
Charles IX as King of His reign was troubled by the continuing French Wars of Religion (1562-1598) in which Catholic and Protestant foreign 
powers stoked civil war between religious factions within Spain and the Papal States (together part of a Catholic League) supported the Catholic 
faction against the Huguenot party backed by English and Dutch Protestants. Meanwhile, a third front in the conflict was opened by the 
Malcontents, a combined Catholic and Protestant party dedicating to curbing the king’s increasing absolutist tendencies. A major war broke out 
in 1587 over the possibility that the Protestant Henri of Navarre would succeed the childless Henri III as King of This became known as the War 
of the Three Henris (1587-1588) because it not only involved Henri III and Henri of Navarre, but also Henri of Guise, the leader of the Catholic 
League forces who used his military successes to drive Henri III out of Paris. The number of Henris spoiling France was gradually reduced as the 
conflict dragged on. Henri of Guise was murdered by royal agents in 1588 and in the following year Henri III was himself assassinated. This left 
only Henri of Navarre still standing and ready to succeed as king-the very prospect that had ignited the war in the first place!

	
1048	 Henri III (1574-1589). Gold Ecu d’or, 1578-T. Nantes mint. Crowned arms. Reverse: Floriated cross, 3.35g (Fr 386; 

Dup 1123; Sb 4932;NER=1. Type 3). The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	
		  $700

	 PCGS Certification Number 44662929

1049	 Henri III (1574-1589). Gold Ecu d’or, 1584-A. Paris mint. Crowned arms. Reverse: Floriated cross, 3.27g (Fr 386; 
Dup 1123; Sb 4932;NER=2. Type 3). In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $800

	 PCGS Certification Number 44662931



1050	 Charles X, Cardinal De Bourbon (1589-1590). Silver ¼ Ecu, 1594. Mintmark “99”, Dinan. Cross. Reverse: Crowned 
shield (Duplessy 1177). Posthumous issue in the name of Henry III. Toned. In PCGS holder graded XF 45.			 
	 $200

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680618 Ex The Century Collection

1051	 Henri IV (1589-1610). Bronze Medal, 1603. Later issue, late 17th-18th Century. HENR.IIII.R.CHRIST.MARIA.
AVGVSTA., Conjoined busts right of Henri IV, clad in decorated armor, sash and the St. Ésprit, and Marie de’ Medici, 
her hair high, wearing a lace collar. Reverse: PROPAGO.IMPERI., Henri as Mars and Marie as Minerva clasp hands, 
the infant Dauphin between, his foot on a dolphin, placing a helmet on his head. 65.5 mm, by Guillaume Dupré (Cf.
Pollard 637, Kress 556, Mazard 639). Integral loop. Extremely Fine.	 $400

1052	 Louis XIII (1610-1643). Gold Ecu d’or, 1632-X. Amiens mint. Crowned arms of Reverse: Lobed, floriated cross. 
3.34g. (Fr 398; Gad 55; KM 41.17). Mintage 19,786. Die line on obverse. Sharply struck with original mint luster. 
Date listed as rare. The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665476

2x



1053	 Louis XIII (1610-1643). Gold Louis d’or, 1641-A. Paris mint. Laureate head right, hair with long curl. Reverse: 
Crowned cruciform monogram, fleur de lis in angles (Fr 410; Gad 58; KM 104). A premium quality example with 
attractive golden mint bloom color. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920574

1054	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Ecu d’ or, 1644-I. Limoges mint. Crowned arms of Reverse: Lobed, floriated cross, 3.32g 
(Fr 412; Gad 232; KM 146.7). Mintage 1,086. In PCGS holder graded Uncirculated Detail (Harshly Cleaned).			 
	 $1,300

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665481

1055	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or a la meche longue, 1649-&. Aix mint. (Fr 418; Gad 245; KM 157.22). 
Mintage 1,414. Rare. The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 53.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665482

2x

2x 2x

2x2x



1056	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’ or a l ecu, 1690-G. Poitiers mint. Laureate head right with large wig. Reverse: 
Crowned shield of France (Fr 429; Gad 250; KM 278.5). Struck over earlier type. Original mint luster. In NGC 
holder graded Uncirculated Detail (Reverse Scratched).	 $1,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6268154-012

1057	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Double Louis d’ or a l ecu, 1691-I. Limoges mint. (Fr 428; Gad 259; KM-280.7). 
Unlisted. Struck over earlier type. Rare. In PCGS holder graded About Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	

		  $2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665536

2x

2x



Gem 1692 Louis d’or

1058	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or a l ecu, 1692-M. Toulouse mint. Laureate head right with large wig. Reverse: 
Crowned shield of France (Fr 429; Gad 250; KM 278.10, date unlisted). Struck over earlier type. Original full mint 
brilliance. Rare grade. Pop 1; Finest Example at both PCGS and NGC. In NGC holder graded MS 65.

		  $2,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-008

1059	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or a l ecu, 1692-L (Bayonne). Laureate head right with large wig. Reverse: 
Crowned shield of (Fr 429; Gad 250; KM 278.9). Original mint luster. The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS 
holder graded MS 60.	 $1,000	

	

	 PCGS Certification Number 44662922

1060	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’ or aux 4 L, 1694-X. Amiens mint. Older laureate head right. Reverse: Four 
L’s and four lis’s around mint mark (Fr 433; Gad 252; KM 302.21). Struck over earlier type. In NGC holder graded 
Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $2,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6268154-014

2x

2x 2x



Very Rare 1696-G Double Louis d’or

1061	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Double Louis d’or aux 4 L, 1696-G. Poitiers mint. Old laureate head right. Reverse: 
Four crowned fleurs de lis in angles of crossed insignia (Fr 432; Gad 260; KM 303.9). Mintage 640. The only example 
graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $3,000

	    PCGS Certification Number 44665537

1062	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or aux 4 L, 1697-A. Paris mint. Older laureate head right. Reverse: Four L’s and 
four lis’s around mint mark (Fr-433; Gad-252; KM-302.1). Struck over earlier type. In NGC holder graded About 
Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $900	

	 NGC Certification Number 6268154-013

1063	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or aux 8 L et aux insignes, 1702-W. Lille mint. (Fr 436; Gad 253; KM 334.21). 
Struck over earlier type. Beautiful golden and rose mint bloom luster. Pop 3; Finest at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded 
MS 62.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920581

2x

2x 2x



1064	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or aux 8 L et aux insignes, 1702-G. Poitiers mint. (Fr 436; Gad 253; KM 
334.8). Struck over earlier type. Lustrous. Pop 1; 1 in 62. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $700

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665531

1065	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Double Louis d’or aux 8 L et aux insignes, 1703-G (Poitiers). Older laureate head 
right. Reverse: Crowned back to back double L’s in cross. (Fr 435; Gad 261 (unlisted); KM 335 type, mint unlisted). 
Struck over earlier type. Considerable amount of original mint luster remaining. Rare. In NGC holder graded About 
Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $2,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6268154-010

1066	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or aux insignes, 1704-G. Poitiers mint. (Fr 439; Gad 254; KM 365.7). Struck 
over earlier type. Lustrous. Pop 2; only 2 graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $700

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665532

2x

2x

2x



1067	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or au soleil, 1713-G (Poitiers). Poitiers mint. Older laureate head right. Reverse: 
Four cruciform crowned double L’s fleur de lis in angles, sun in center (Fr 444; Gad 256; KM 390.6). Mintage 8,821. 
In PCGS holder graded About Unciruclated Detail (Cleaned).	 $1,100

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665534

Very Rare 1715 Louis d’or

1068	 Louis XIV (1643-1715). Gold Louis d’or au soleil du Bearn, 1715-Cow. Pau mint. (Fr 444; Gad 256a; KM 391). Well 
struck with attractive light tone and luster. Very Rare. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $3,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665535

1069	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’ or a la croix de Malte, 1718-G. Poitiers mint. Young laureate bust of king right. 
Reverse: Maltese cross (Fr 453; Gad 336; KM 438 type, mint not listed). Mintage 4,774. Rare. In PCGS holder 
graded About Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $3,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665539

2x

2x

2x



Very Desireable 1718 Double Louis d’or de Noailles

1070	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Double Louis d’or de Noailles, 1718-A. Paris mint. Crowned young head left. Reverse: 
Crowned arms of France and Navarre in cruciform with fleur-de-lis at angles (Fr 450; Gad-344; KM 428.1). In correct 
denomination on slab. Adjustment marks on both sides. Scarce three year type. Lustrous. In PCGS holder graded 
Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665541

	
1071	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or a la croix de Malte, 1718-R. Pau mint. Young laureate bust of king right. 

Reverse: Maltese cross. (Fr 453; Gad 336a; KM 438 type). Adjustment marks. Lustrous. The only example graded at 
PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $2,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665540

1072	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or aux 2 L, 1720-G. Poitiers mint. Young laureate head right. Reverse: Crown 
over two L’s (Fr 456; Gad 337; KM 461.8) Mintage 3,620. Struck over earlier type. The only example graded at PCGS. 
In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $1,800

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665542

2x2x

2x 2x
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1073	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or aux 2 L, 1720-L. Bayonne mint. Young laureate head right. Reverse: Crown 
over two L’s (Fr-456; Gad-337; KM-461.11). Struck over earlier type. Mintage only 803. Rare. In PCGS holder 
graded Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $1,750

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665543

1074	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Louis d’or Mirliton, grandes palmes, 1725-T. Nantes mint. Young laureate bust right. Reverse: 
Crowned double L, in longer palms (Fr 459; Gad 339 unlisted; KM 470 type). Rare. The only example graded at 
PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 50.	 $2,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44663075

1075	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or Mirliton, grandes palmes, 1725-W. Lille mint. Young laureate bust right. 
Reverse: Crowned double L, in longer palms (Fr 459; Gad 339 unlisted; KM 470.21). In PCGS holder graded About 
Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $1,200

	 PCGS Certification Number 44663074

1076	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or aux lunettes, 1728-BB. Strassbourg mint. (Fr 461; Gad 340; KM 489.4). The 
only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $600

	 PCGS Certification Number 44662918

2x 2x

2x2x
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1077	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or aux lunettes, 1733-I. Limoges mint. (Fr 461; Gad 340 unpriced; KM 489.10, 
date unlisted). Mintage 12,298. Lustrous. The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.

		  $800

	 PCGS Certification Number 44663065

1078	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or aux lunettes, 1736/5-M. Toulouse mint (Fr 461; Gad 340; KM 489.13). 
Mintage 12,327. In PCGS holder graded AU 50.	 $750

	 PCGS Certification Number 44666791

1079	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or aux lunettes, 1738-BB. Strasbourg mint. (Fr 461; Gad 340; KM 489.4). 
Mintage 5,840. Lustrous. In NGC holder graded MS 61.	 $900

	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-002

1080	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Ecu au bandeau Obverse and Reverse Cliche, 1740 K. In pewter (Gad 322). Attractive 
matching pair. Uncirculated.	 $400

2x 2x 2x

Lot 1079Lot 1078Lot 1077



Choice Mint State 1741 Louis d’or

1081	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1741-B. Rouen mint. (Fr 464; KM 513.8; Gad 341). Looks like 
an absolute gem specimen in our opinion. Pop 2, only 1 finer in 65 at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS-64.

		  $1,500
	 PCGS Certification Number 45920572

1082	 Louis XV (1715-1743). Gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1745-G. Poitiers mint. Bust left with hair ribbon. Reverse: Crown 
over two oval shields (Fr 464; KM 513.8; Gad 341). Mintage 5,050. In PCGS holder graded XF 45.	 $1,200

	 PCGS Certification Number 44667016

1083	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1745/4-N. Montpellier mint. Bust left with hair ribbon. Reverse: 
Crown over two oval shields (Fr 464; KM 513.14; Gad 341). Mintage 10,410. In PCGS holder graded VF 35.

		  $650
	 PCGS Certification Number 44667017

2x

2x



1084	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Double Louis d’or au bandeau, 1746-K (Bordeaux). (Fr 464; KM 519.9; Gad 346). 
Mintage 6.420. Striking imperfections. Original mint brilliance. The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder 
graded MS 62.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44666767

1085	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1746-G. Poitiers mint. (Fr 464; KM 513.8; Gad 341). Mintage 
3,936. Lightly toned with original underlying mint luster. Rare. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44666778

1086	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Double Louis d’or au bandeau, 1747-L. Bayonne mint. Bust left with hair ribbon. Reverse: 
Crown over two oval shields (Fr 464; KM 519.10; Gad 346). Mintage 6,029. In NGC holder graded Extremely Fine 
Detail (Cleaned).	 $1,250

	 NGC Certification Number 6268156-005

2x 2x
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1087	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1750/49-W. Lille mint. (Fr 464; KM 513.22; Gad 341). Mintage 
12,210. Original mint fresh luster. Pop 1; Only one graded by both PCGS and NGC. In NGC holder graded MS 62.

		  $1,200
	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-005

Gem Quality 1752/1 Louis d’or

1088	 Louis XV (1715-1774). gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1752/1-W. Lille mint. (Fr 464; KM 513.22; Gad 341). Mintage 
2,010. Original mint fresh luster. Superb example for the type collector. Pop 1; Only one graded by both PCGS and 
NGC. In NGC holder graded MS 65.	 $2,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-007

2x 2x

2x



1089	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1753-H. La Rochelle mint. (Fr 464; KM 513.9; Gad 341). 
Mintage 7,547. Sharply struck with full original mint brilliance. Pop 1; Only one graded by both services. In NGC 
holder graded MS 63.	 $1,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-001

Choice Mint State 1755 Double Louis d’or

1090	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Double Louis d’or au bandeau, 1755-AA. Metz mint. (Fr 464; KM 519.9; Gad 346). 
Rich golden mint bloom color. Pop 1; Finest Example at both PCGS and NGC. Only 2 Graded examples at PCGS. 
In PCGS holder graded MS 64.	 $3,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920573

2x 2x

2x



Very Rare Caen Mint 1757 Louis d’or

1091	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1757-C. Caen mint. (Fr 464; KM 513.5; Gad 341). Mintage 
1,850. Sharply struck with full original mint brilliance. Rare mint. Pop 1; Only one graded by both services. In NGC 
holder graded MS 64.	 $2,000

	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-003

1092	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Double Louis d’or au bandeau, 1758-AA. Metz mint. (Fr 464; KM 519.4; Gad 346). 
Unlisted in Gadoury. In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $1,100

	 PCGS Certification Number 44666763

1093	 Louis XV (1715-1774). Gold Louis d’or au bandeau, 1771-L. Bayonne mint. (Fr 464; KM 513.12; Gad 341). Original 
mint luster. Unlisted date, Rare. The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $1,250

2x 2x

2x2x
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Very Rare 1774 (A) Louis d’or

1094	 Louis XVI (1774-1793). Gold Louis d’or aux palmes, 1774-A (Paris). Paris mint. Bust of the king to the left, wearing 
the Order of the Holy Spirit, leg: LUD.XVI.D.G.FR - ET NAV.REX. Reverse; Crowned shield of France between two 
palms, leg: CHRS. REGN. VINC. IMPER, date (Fr 469; KM 565; Gad 358). Considerable amount of original mint 
luster. One year type, Very Rare. Pop 2; None Finer at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $5,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44666762

1095	 Louis XVI (1774-1792). Paris School of Medicine and Surgery Bronze Medal, 1774. Draped bust right. Reverse: 
Front view of the school. 59.7 mm, by Duvivier and Gatteaux. Tiny deposit on head. Milk chocolate brown over some 
friction marks in field. About Uncirculated.	 $200

2x

2x



Mint State 1781 Double Louis d’or

1096	 Louis XVI (1774-1793). Gold Double Louis d’ or au buste habille, 1781-W. Lille mint. Uniformed bust left. Reverse: 
Crown over two oval shields of France and Navarre (Fr 470; Gad 362; KM 575.14). Lovely golden rose peripheral 
toning on both sides. Pop 1; Only One Graded by PCGS. None at NGC. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.			 
	 $2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920580

Rare Silver Pattern 1787 Louis d’or

1097	 Louis XVI (1774-1793). Silver Pattern Louis d’or de Calonne, 1787. Paris mint. Obverse; Uniformed bust left wearing 
Order. Reverse: Two shields crowned, angel below; VINC.IMPER. CHRS. REGN, Silver. 25 mm. Reeded edge. By 
J.P. Droz. (VG 87; Ciani 2199). Very Rare early pattern. Pop 1; 2 in 63; only 3 graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder 
graded Specimen 62.	 $2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665462

1098	 Louis XVI (1774-1793). Gold Louis d’or au buste nu, 1787-D. Lyon mint. Bear head left. Reverse: Crowned shields 
of France and Navarre (Fr 475; KM 591.5; Gad 361). A blazing gem mint state example. Pop 2; finest at PCGS and 
NGC. In PCGS holder graded MS-65.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920571

2x 2x
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1099	 Louis XVI (1774-1793). Gold Louis d’or au buste nu, 1787-K. Bordeaux mint. (Fr 475; Gad 361; KM 591.8). Mintage 
18,531. Rare. Original mint luster. The only example graded at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44666769

1100	 Louis XVI (1774-1793). Gold Louis d’or au buste nu, 1787-T. Nantes mint. Bear head left. Reverse: Crowned shields 
of France and Navarre (Fr 475; KM 591.14; Gad 361). Full original mint brilliance. Pop 7; 4 finer examples in MS-64 
at NGC. In NGC holder graded MS 63.	 $1,000

	 NGC Certification Number 6268153-004

1101	 Louis XVI (1774-1793). Gold Double Louis d’ or au buste nu, 1789-T. Nantes mint. Head left. Reverse: Crown over 
two rectangular shields of France and Navarre (Fr 474; Gad 363; KM 592.14). Lustrous. Pop 1; only 2 graded at 
PCGS, the other is AU 53. In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665456
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1102	 Napoleon, as Emperor (1804-1814). Attempt on the Life of Napoleon Bronze Medal, 1800. Bare head right, small 
star behind. Reverse: Cowled, bearded man, holding jar, sits before three angels. 60 mm, by L. Manfredini (Bramsen 
77, d’Essling 862, Julius 859, Schwering 847). Rich reddish chestnut-brown over a few friction marks in field. About 
Uncirculated.	 $200

1103	 Louis XVIII (1815-1824). Gold 20 Francs, 1817-A. Paris mint. Head right. Reverse: Crowned arms within wreath (Fr 
538; Gad 1028; KM 712.1). In PCGS holder graded MS 63.	 $500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920568

1104	 Charles X (1824-1830). Gold 20 Francs, 1830-A. Paris mint. (Fr 549; Gad 1029; KM 726.1). Variety with 5 Feuilles. 
Crisp and fresh and fully lustrous. Pop 3; only 2 finer in 65 at PCGS. In PCGS holder graded MS 64.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920570

2x



Pattern Piedfort 20 Francs of 1899

1105	 Third Republic (1871-1940). Gold Pattern Piedfort 20 Francs, 1899. ESSAI-OR on edge. Head of Republic right. 
Reverse: Rooster, 8.97g (Maz 2115a (R3); KM Pn250). Struck with a Matte finish. Very Rare. Pop 1; 1 in 64; 1 in 67; 
1 in 68. In PCGS holder graded Specimen 63 Matte.	 $3,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 44665449

1106	 Third Republic (1871-1940). Gold “Bazor” 100 Francs, 1935. Winged head of the Republic left. Reverse: Ear of corn 
between palm and oak branch (Fr 598; Gad 1148; KM 880). Popular type and Scarce. In PCGS holder graded

	 MS 64.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45920569

3x
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GERMAN STATES

1107	 Augsburg. Silver Taler, 1642. Laureate bust right with titles of Emperor Ferdinand III. Reverse: City view, city arms in 
front dividing date (Dav 5039; KM 77). In NGC holder UNC Details. (Cleaned).	 $600

	 NGC Certification Number 591662-003

1108	 Brandenburg-Ansbach. Friedrich, Albrecht and Christian (1625-1634). Taler, 1629. Three facing half figures, shield 
below dividing date. Reverse: Tri-helmeted, garnished multifold Arms (Dav 6238). Pearly lustre. In NGC holder 
graded AU Details (mount removed).	 $400

	 NGC Certification Number 6611823-002

1109	 Brunswick-Wolfenbüttel. Heinrich Julius (1589-1613). Wahrheits (“Truth”) Taler, 1597. Veritas standing, eleven 
shields around, Brunswick horse above. Reverse: Four-line legend and date at center (Dav 9091). In NGC holder 
graded VF Details, obv graffiti (right field).	 $300

	 NGC Certification Number 6611823-007



1110	 Erfurt. Swedish Occupation. Gustav II Adolf. “Purim” Taler, 1632. “Jehovah” in Hebrew in flaming sun. Reverse: 
Eleven-line central legend; legend around begins DIES PURIM (Dav 4546, SB 23a, SMB 353). Lightly cleaned. 
Choice Extremely fine.	 $800

1111	 Frankfurt am Main. Freie und Reichsstadt. Taler, 1772 PCB. Radiant Pyramid above city view, caduceus below. 
Reverse: Franconian eagle on oval shield, wreath around (Dav 2226, KM 251). In NGC holder graded AU Details, 
cleaned.	 $300

	 NGC Certification Number 6611823-008

1112	 Hall in Swabia. ½ Taler, 1777-OE KR. Three shields in sprays, K (N) R below. Reverse: Bust of Joseph II right, 
OEXLIEIN.F below (KM 45.1; Wurster-1811). Lovely brilliant mirror-like surfaces with light original gray toning. 
Rare this nice. In PCGS holder graded MS 61.	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 34368247

2x 2x



1113	 Kempten. HRE Charles V (1519-1556). Half Taler (15)43. Armored half-figure right, holding scepter over shoulder 
and sword hilt. Reverse: Crowned central shield with three shields around (Bernhart 184, Schulton 1581). Rare. 
Toned. In NGC holder graded XF 45.	 $1,000

	 NGC Certification Number 6611823-010

Wilhelm I Artists Prize Gold Medal

1114	 Prussia. Wilhelm I (1861-1888). Artists Prize Gold Medal (20 Ducats), undated (1861). Bare bust of Wilhelm I right 
in center circle; surrounded by symbols of Painting, Sculpting, Music, and Architecture. Reverse: Front view of the old 
Berlin Museum, Apollo in solar chariot drawn by four horses above, griffin motif below. Signed by C. Pfeuffer on both 
sides, 69.71g, 42 mm (Marienburg-4410). An extraordinary piece with nice brilliant mint luster in the fields. Rare. In 
PCGS holder graded Specimen 63.	 $7,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45658873

2x



1115		 Saxony- Ernestine. Johann Friedrich and Georg (1532-1539). Taler, 1536. Bust right, sword over shoulder. Reverse: 
Bearded bust left (Dav 9721). Toned. In NGC holder graded XF 45.	 $400

	 NGC Certification Number 6611823-003

1116	 Saxony. Johann Georg, ruling alone (1616-1656). Taler, 1625 HI. Armored half-figure standing right, holding sword 
over shoulder and ornate helm. Reverse: Multifold, garnished Arms top by six helms (Dav 7601). Charcoal gray tone 
with good luster. In NGC holder graded AU 53.	 $400

	 NGC Certification Number 6611823-005

1117	 Saxe-Old-Weimar. Friedrich Wilhelm I and Johann III (1573-1602). Taler, 1585. Armored and robed half-figure
	 ¾ right dividing date. Reverse: Armored and robed half-figure ¾ left (Dav 9770, Schnee 238). Attractive pearl gray 

tone. In NGC holder graded XF 45.	 $400

	 NGC Certification Number 6611823-004

1118	 Saxe-Weimar. Wilhelm (1641-1662). Commemorative Quarter Taler, 1662. 7.3 grams. On the Death of Wilhelm. 
Pyramidal obelisk with the portrait of Wilhelm, casket between palm trees below, vital dates on scroll above. Reverse: 
Sheaf of four arrows, crown above, hands emerging from clouds on either side to hold tying ribbon (KM 80). Rare. A 
few old small reverse digs. Otherwise Choice Very Fine.	 $300



GREAT BRITAIN

1119	 Celtic. Gaul, Ambiani (c.late 2nd Century BC). Gold Stater. A series. Obv. Stylized Apollo head. Reverse: Horse, 
6.61g (Van A 42) 15 known. In NGC holder graded Extremely Fine, Strike: 4/5; Surface: 4/5.	 $500

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-010
	 Ex The Century Collection

Choice Quality Rare Celtic Gold Stater

1120	 Celtic. Atrebates and Regni. Commius (c.50-25 BC). Gold Stater. Obv. Devolved head of Apollo right, wreath and 
crescents. Reverse: Horse right; remains of charioteer’s arms above, wheel below, 5.45g (S.65). Rare. In NGC holder 
graded About Uncirculated, Strike: 5/5; Surface: 4/5.	 $2,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-002
	 Ex The Century Collection

1121	 Celtic. Atrebates and Regni. Commius (c.50-25 BC). Gold Quarter Stater. Obv. ‘A’ or monogram. Reverse: Horse left, 
sun and rings, 1.23g (S.67). In NGC holder graded Choice Extremely Fine, Strike: 4/5; Surface: 3/5.	 $500

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-015
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x
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1122	 Celtic. Atrebates and Regni. Verica (c.AD 10-40). Gold Stater. Obv. COM.F in tablet. Reverse: Warrior on horseback, 
VIR above and REX below, 5.18g (S.120). Lustrous and well centered. In NGC holder graded About Uncirculated, 
Strike: 5/5; Surface: 4/5.	 $800

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-003
	 Ex The Century Collection

1123	 Celtic. Atrebates and Regni. Verica (c.AD 10-40). Gold Stater. Obv. Vine leaf dividing VI RI. Reverse: Warrior with 
shield on horseback, C O F around, 5.29g (S.121). In NGC holder graded Choice About Uncirculated, Strike: 4/5; 
Surface: 4/5.	 $1,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-004 
	 Ex The Century Collection

1124	 Celtic. Regni-Atrebates. Verica (c. AD 10-40). Gold Quarter Stater. COMF in incuse tablet with pellet border. Reverse: 
Horse prancing right, VI above, 1.20g (S.125). In NGC holder graded Choice XF, Strike: 5/5; Surface: 4/5.		
$500

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-012

1125	 Celtic. Atrebates and Regini. Verica (c.AD 10-40). Silver Unit. Obv. COM.F on tablet. Reverse: Eagle with open 
wings. 0.97g (S.138). In NGC holder graded Choice Extremely Fine, Strike: 5/5; Surface: 4/5.	

	 	 $250

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-001
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x
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1126	 Celtic. Atrebates and Regini. Verica (c.AD 10-40). Silver Minim. Obv. Vine leaf, CFO. Reverse: Horse right, 0.24g 
(S.149). In NGC holder graded About Uncirculated, Strike: 5/5; Surface: 2/5.	 $350

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-006
	 Ex The Century Collection

1127	 Celtic. Cantii. Dubnovellaunus (c.5 BC - AD 10). Gold Stater. Obv. Plain field. Reverse: Horse leaping right; 
bucranium above, serpent below, 5.55g (S.177). In NGC holder graded About Uncirculated, Strike: 5/5; Surface: 
3/5.	 $1,250

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-008
	 Ex The Century Collection

1128	 Celtic. Trinovantes and Catuvellauni. Addedomaros (c.45-25 BC). Gold Quarter Stater. Circular flower ornament. 
Reverse: Bounding horse right, 1.38g (S.203). Lustrous. In NGC holder graded Choice About Uncirculated, Strike: 
5/5; Surface: 4/5.	 $1,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-005
	 Ex The Century Collection

1129	 Celtic. Catuvellauni. Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC-10 AD). Gold Quarter Stater. Obv. Crossed wreaths and two crescents. 
Reverse: Horse left, 1.20g (S.224). In NGC holder graded Choice Very Fine, Strike:4/5; Surface: 4/5.			 
	 $400

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-013
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1130	 Celtic. Catuvellanuni and Trinovantes. Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41). Gold Quarter Stater. Biga type. Obv. CAMV on 
tablet. Reverse: Biga left, cvno below, 1.31g (S.290). In NGC holder graded About Uncirculated, Strike: 5/5; 
Surface:2/5.	 $600

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-014
	 Ex The Century Collection

1131	 Celtic. Dobunni. Eisv (c. AD 20-43). Gold Stater. Obv. Tree symbol. Reverse: Triple-tailed horse right, eisv above, 
wheel and pellet motifs below, 5.14g (S.381). In NGC holder graded About Uncirculated, Strike: 4/5; Surface: 
3/5.		  	
$750

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-007

1132	 Celtic. Corieltauvi, Volisios Dumnocoveros (c. AD 35-40), Gold Stater. VOLISIOS between three lines in wreath, 
symbols in angles. Reverse: Horse left, trefoil below head, dvmnocoveros around, 5.35g (S.416; BMC 3340-36).

	 In NGC holder graded XF, Strike: 4/5; Surface: 4/5.	 $1,000

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-011

1133	 Celtic. Iceni. Antedios (c.AD 10-30?). Sliver Unit. Obv. Two opposed crescents. Reverse: Horse right, ANTED, 
1.18g (S.441). As struck, choice original toned example. In NGC holder graded Choice About Uncirculated (Star), 
Strike: 5/5; Surface: 5/5.	 $300

	 NGC Certification Number 6557026-009
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x
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ANGO-SAXONS

The earliest coinage of the Anglo-Saxons is Gold Thrymsa and Silver sceatta, a remarkable coinage which 
artistically reflects the shift from Pagan to Christianity in early Anglo-Saxon Society. All Anglo-Saxon 
coinage is minted by Kings, or Archbishops with permission of Kings, just as the later silver pennies are issued. 
This small collection offers lovely coins of this rare period, in the highest grade and style. It is cataloged by 
Abramson numbers from that collector’s sylloge volume, his collection recently sold in London auction to 
great acclaim. These coins here primarily provenance to the William Subjack collection, an American who 
focused on the earliest Anglo-Saxon coinage, and acquired some the finest known.

                                                                                                                          Good hunting! Joe Linzalone

Rare Post Crondall type Gold Thrymsa

1134	 East Anglia, Æthelwald, 654-663. ‘Oath Taking’ Gold Thrymsa Shilling, 1.24 g, c. 655-665. Diademed bust right, 
arm extending right with open hand on cross. Reverse: Stylized Lyre trophy within double-pelleted wreath, two crosses 
below, ILNmn LVnN. S-766, SCBI Abramson 9. Sharply struck. One of the finest known. Very rare. Extremely Fine.  
In NGC holder graded AU-55. 	 $7,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6490380-005.  
Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 7;

	 Ex Coddenham find Aethelwald was closely allied to Northumbria and Kent through royal marriages, both coin issuing kingdoms.
	 Ex The Century Collection

Very Rare Gold Thrymsa

1135	 Kent, Eadbald, 616-640 “Witmen”. Gold Thrymsa Shilling, 1.31 g. c 630-640. ‘Witmen’ type. Diademed head right 
of fine style, two-banded pelleted collar, trident bifurcate. Rev: Cross fourchée blundered WITMEN legend around. 
Sutherland Class IVT.ii, S.753, SCBI Abramson 2. Rare. Light scratch on cross, otherwise a sharply struck example 
with a hint of luster. Exceptional example. One of the finest known. Extremely Fine. This issue in fine style is likely a 
late coinage of Eadbald, the first Anglo-Saxon king to mint coinage.	 $7,500

	
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 4; 
	 Ex JP Linzalone collection 1994;
	 Ex Lord Grantley collection, Glendining 27 Jan 1944, Lot 591; Found near Canterbury 1895.
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x

2x



Post-Crondall Types (c.655-675). Base Gold Thrymsa

1136	 Kent, Eorcenberht, 640-664. Gold Thrymsa Shilling, 1.21 g. “Two Emperors” Shilling c. 650. D. “Two Emperors” 
type. Helmeted bust right, pattern of pellets below, cross before. Reverse: Two enthroned Kings facing, holding two 
orbs between them; Victory above with wings enfolding. SCBI Abramson 13, S.767.  Very Rare. Extremely Fine. In 
PCGS holder graded AU-50. 	 $3,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690704. 
Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 9;

	 Ex JP Linzalone & Son 1991
	 Ex The Century Collection

1137	 Kent, Wihtred, 690-725. Silver Sceatta, 1.07 g. “Blc”, c. 700. Series BX. Diademed bust right within beaded circle. 
Rev: Bird on cross, two annulets, in ouroboros serpent circle, blundered legend. Sharply struck with underlying luster. 
S.777, SCBI Abramson 56. Rare.  Extremely Fine. In NGC holder graded MS-62. 	 $500

	 NGC Certification Number 6490380-006.
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 17
	 Ex The Century Collection

1138	 Kent, Wihtred, 690-725: Silver Sceatta, 1.14 g., “Cz”, c. 700. Series C2. Radiate bust right, runic inscription before. 
Reverse: Standard. SCBI Abramson 96, S.779A. Scarce. Superb The “Standard” reverse image is actually inspired by the 
fire altar from Late Roman bronzes.  In PCGS holder graded AU-58. 	 $250

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690702
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, lot 24.
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x

2x 2x
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1139	 Kent. Aethelberht II, 725-762. Silver Sceatta. Series “K” type 20, c. 730. Bust right, cross or chalice before. Reverse: 
Standing figure in crescent boat holding cross and hawk. S.803E, SCBI Abramson 463. Rare. Extremely Fine. In 
PCGS holder graded AU-53. 	 $300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690711.
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 41;
	 Ex JP Linzalone & Son 1990
	 Ex The Century Collection

1140	 Kent, Aethelberht II, 725-762. Silver Sceatta, Series “V”, c. 725. Series V. Type 7. She-Wolf suckling twins Romulus 
& Remus. Reverse: Bird in vines. BMC 7, S.817 Very rare. Extremely Fine. Anglo-Saxon numismatic imagery is rich in 
Roman reference. In PCGS holder graded AU-53. 	 $300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690701.
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 91;
	 Ex JP Linzalone & Son 1991
	 Ex The Century Collection

1141	 Kent, Aethelberht II, 725-762. Silver Sceatta, 1.11 g. Series “U”, type 23, c. 730. S. Series U. Standing figure in fine style 
right holding two crosses, within torc. Reverse: Fine style fantastic winged bird in vine. S.816. Rare. Superb. A lovely 
example of Anglo-Saxon Art. In PCGS holder graded AU-55. 	 $300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690695.
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 87
	 Ex The Century Collection

1142	 Wessex, Ine, 688-726. Silver Sceatta. Series “F”. c. 690. Series F. Bust right with helmet. Reverse: Small cross on steps, 
surrounded by annulets and letters. SCBI Abramson 103, S.781. Extremely Fine. In PCGS holder graded AU-53. 		
	 $250

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690696
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x

2x 2x
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1143	 Wessex, Ine, 688-726. Silver Sceatta.88 g. Series “H” type 49, c. 710-720, Hamwic mint. Wodan head center, eight 
pellet annulet bosses around. Reverse: Stylized pecking bird r., annulets. SCBI Abramson 373. S.801A. Very rare. 
Extremely Fine  Ine developed Hamwic (Southampton) as a major trading center. In NGC holder graded AU-55. 			 
	 $750

	 NGC Certification Number 6490380-001.
 

Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 39;
	 Ex JP Linzalone & Son 1990 
	 Ex The Century Collection

1144	 South Saxon, Notthelm, c. 710. Silver Sceatta. Series G. Diademed bust r., cross before. Reverse: Standard. S.800, SCBI 
Abramson 310. Rare, earliest issue. Fine style. Extremely Fine. Only 3 graded and the finest at PCGS. Notthelm 
issued charters as King after the death of Wulfhere of Mercia when Wessex became overlord of this region. This fine style 
early issue was later imitated in a base continental coinage. In PCGS holder gradedMS-62. 	 $400

	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 36;
	 Ex JP Linzalone & Son 1992
	 Ex The Century Collection

1145	 South Saxon, Notthelm, c. 710. Silver Sceatta. Series G 3a, Diademed bust r., cross before. Reverse: Standard. S.800, 
SCBI Abramson 312. Rare, earliest issue. Fine style. Extremely Fine. In PCGS holder graded AU-58. 	 $300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690703
	 Ex The Century Collection

1146	 Mercia, Aethelbald, 716-757. Silver Sceatta.95 g. Londonia Issue, “L” type 13, c. 720. London mint. Diademed 
bust r. sceptre before, LUNOONM around. Reverse: Aethelbald enthroned holding hawk and cross. S.804A, SCBI 
Abramson 509. Very rare. Exceptional, one of the finest known. Extremely Fine.

	 In PCGS holder graded EF-45. 	 $400

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690694.
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 48;
	 Ex JP Linzalone & Son 1991
	 Ex The Century Collection
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1147	 Mercia, Aethelbald, 716-757: Silver Sceatta, “Z”, c. 720. Facing bearded head, blundered legend. Reverse: Beast walking 
l., anepigraphic legend. BMC Type 66, S.782. Very rare. Extremely Fine. In PCGS holder graded EF-40. 	 $400

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690710.
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 88;
	 Ex JP Linzalone & Son 1990
	 Ex The Century Collection

1148	 Mercia, Aethelbald, 716-757. Silver Sceatta, Series “J” type 37, c. 720. Two profile diademed heads facing, cross 
between. Reverse: Whirl of four birds. S.847, SCBI Abramson 386. Rare. Extremely Fine. The coinage of series J was 
once thought by some as Northumbrian but is now confidently attributed to Mercia. In PCGS holder graded AU-55. 			
	 $200

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690697
	 Ex The Century Collection

Rare & Choice Quality Sceatta of Aethelbald 716-757

1149	 Mercia, Aethelbald, 716-757: Silver Sceatta, 1.06 g. Series “T”, type 9. c. 730. Porcupine design. Reverse: Diademed 
bust r., LEL. N.80, S.815. Very rare. Extremely Fine. In NGC holder graded AU-58. 	 $1,500

	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 83;
	 Ex Spink 1988, NC 9, 5415
	 Ex The Century Collection

1150	 East Anglia, Aelfwald, 713-749: Silver Sceatta, 1.03 g. “Q, IF” Type 71, c. 720. Standing facing figure holding two 
crosses. Reverse: Bird walking left, pellets in field. S 808B, SCBI Abramson 621. Very rare. Slightly edge chip, lovely 
tone. Extremely Fine.  In NGC holder graded Details of Uncirculated, Environmental Damage. 	 $1,000

	 NGC Certification Number 6490380-004.
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 64;
	 Ex Stacks 7.12.1994, Lot 2289
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x 2x 2x 2xLot 1148Lot 1147
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1151	 East Anglia, Aelfwald, 713-749. Silver Sceatta. 1.17 g. Series “R”, type 1. c. 730. Radiate bust r. ‘EPA’ in runes before, chevron 
A behind. Reverse: Standard. S.813, SCBI Abramson 652. Scarce. Extremely Fine. In PCGS holder graded AU-58. 	
	 $250

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690699.
	 Ex Subjack collection 1998, Nummorum Auctiones 11, Lot 73;
	 Ex Stacks 7.12.1994, Lot 2283
	 Ex The Century Collection

1152	 Continental Issues (c.695-740). Silver Sceatta. Series E. VICO type. ‘Porcupine’ figure right, HII within curve of 
body; triangle below, pellets around. Reverse: ‘Standard’ with ‘VICO’ and pellets; pseudo-legend around. S.790A. 
Only 3 graded examples at PCGS. Pop 2; finest grade.  In PCGS holder graded MS-64. 	 $300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680626
	 Ex The Century Collection

1153	 Circulating in England, Continental coinage of Frisia c.695-740. Silver Sceatta. Series D. Type 2c. Bust right. Reverse: 
Central cross and pellets. S.790A. In PCGS holder graded AU-58. 	 $250

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690709
	 Ex The Century Collection

Lovely Mint State Aethelred I Silver Penny

1154	 Aethelred I (865-871). Silver Penny, undated. Lunette A type. Moneyer, Lulla. Obv. Diademed and draped bust right, 
AEDELRED REX. Reverse: +LVLLA MONETA in three lines (S.1055). Boldly struck and lightly toned. In PCGS 
holder graded MS 62.	 $2,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689589

2x Lot 1151 2x 2x Lot 1152 2x

2x2x

2x



1155	 Aethelred I (865-871). Silver Penny, undated. Lunette A type. Moneyer, Mann. Diademed and draped bust right, 
AEDELRED REX. Reverse: MANN MONETA in three lines (S.1055). Full round flan, lightly toned. In PCGS 
holder graded AU 58.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689586

1156	 Aethelred I (865-871). Silver Penny, undated. Lunette A type. Moneyer, Biarneah. Obv. Diademed and draped bust 
right, AEDELRED REX. Reverse: BIARNEA MONETA in three lines (S.1055). Full round flan, lightly toned.

	 In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689587

1157	 Aethelred I (865-871). Silver Penny, undated. Lunette A type. Moneyer, Herebeald. Obv. Diademed and draped bust 
right, AEDELRED REX. Reverse: +MON HEREVLP ETA in three lines (S.1055). In PCGS holder graded About 
Uncirculated Detail (Excessive Clipping).	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689583
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1158	 Alfred The Great (871-899), Silver Penny, undated. Ethelea at Canterbury or London. Portrait type. Obv. +AELBRED 
REX, bust right with drapery breaking inner circle. Reverse: Moneyers name in three lines between 2 unbroken 
lunettes. N MON: EDELEA.NETA. (S.1057). In PCGS holder graded XF Detail (Excessive Clipping).		
	 $500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689584

1159	 Alfred The Great (871-899), Silver Penny, undated. Biarnwald? Canterbury. Portrait type. Obv. +AELBRED REX, 
bust right with drapery breaking inner circle. Reverse: Moneyers name in three lines (S.1057). In PCGS holder graded 
About Uncirculated Detail (Excessive Clipping).	 $500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689582
1160	 Alfred The Great (871-899), Silver Penny, undated. London, Third coinage, portrait type. AELFRED REX, diademed 

bust right, group of 9 pellets above. Reverse: LONDONIA monogram, cross pattee above, cross of 5 pellets to left, 6 
pellets below (S.1061). In PCGS holder graded About Uncirculated Detail (Environmental Damage).	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689581

1161	 Alfred The Great (871-899), Silver Penny, undated. London, portrait type. AELFRED REX, diademed bust right. 
Reverse: LONDONIA monogram, cross pattee above (S.1061). In PCGS holder graded About Uncirculated Detail 
(Environmental Damage).	 $1,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689585
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Outstanding Edward The Elder Portrait Penny

1162	 Edward the Elder (899-924). Silver Penny, undated. Portrait/two line type. Late period, phase II, circa 920-924 East 
Anglia mint. Moneyer, Heremod. Diademed bust left, EADVVEARD + X. Reverse: HERE / MOD M in two lines; 
trefoils above and below, three crosses between (S.1084; North 651). Toned. Rare. In PCGS holder graded AU 50.		
		
$3,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680549;
	 Ex Triton IX, Jan 2006, lot 2237.

Edward The Elder Portrait Penny

1163	 Edward the Elder (899-924). Silver Penny, undated. Portrait type. Early period, circa 899-910 AD. Mint in Northwest 
Mercia (Chester?); Buga, moneyer. Diademed bust left, + EADVVEARD REX. Reverse: BYGA +. +MON. (S.1084; 
North 651; Coinage in Tenth Century England, pg. 57, 7; SCBI 30, 326 (this coin). Toned. Rare. In PCGS holder 
graded AU 50.	 $3,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680539;
	 Ex John W. Garrett Collection (Numismatic Fine Arts & Leu, 16-18 October 1984), lot 748; 
	 Ex J. Schulman, 19 March 1924 (includes collection ticket);
	 Ex Triton VII, Jan 2004, Lot 1248

2x
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Edward The Elder Portrait Penny

1164	 Edward The Elder (899-924). Silver Penny, undated. Portrait type. Mint in East Anglia (Ipswich?). Moneyer, Leofhelm. 
Diamdemed head left, + EADVVEARD REX. Reverse: LIOFH/ELM M-O in two lines (S.1084; North 651).

	 In PCGS holder graded AU 50.	 $2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680533

Edward The Elder Portrait Penny

1165	 Edward The Elder (899-924). Silver Penny, undated. Portrait type. Moneyer, Unlfred. Bust left. Reverse: VVLF+ / +. 
/REDMO (S.1084; North 651). Rare. In PCGS holder graded XF 45.	 $2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680534

1166	 Edward The Elder (899-924). Silver Penny, undated. Small cross, EDWEARD REX. Reverse: Moneyers name in two 
lines, ADEL + VLF MO. (S.1087). Scarce. In PCGS holder graded Uncirculated Detail (Cleaned).	 $600

	 PCGS Certification Number 45680530
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Lovely Richard II Gold Noble

1167	 Richard II (1377-1399), Gold Noble, undated. Type IB, London. King with sword and shield standing facing in ship, annulet 
over sail. Reverse: Ornate cross, R in center, 7.65g (Fr 100; S.1654; N.1302). In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 	
$2,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908773
	 Ex The Century Collection

Henry V Gold Noble

1168	 Henry V (1413-1422). Gold Noble, undated. Class c. Mint mark, cross pattee. Broken annulet by the side of ship. 
King standing in ship facing, holding sword and shield, 6.90g (Fr 109; S.1742; N.1371). In PCGS holder graded AU 
58.	 $3,500

	 Henry V is one of England’s best known kings. He was a scholar, skilled at sports, and an accomplished musician. But above all he was a soldier, 
and he decided to restart the war with France after the uneasy truce that had held since 1396. The battle of Agincourt was a major victory, won 
by the accuracy of the English long bowmen against superior odds.		
	

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908767
	 Ex The Century Collection
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Beautiful Mint State Henry VI Gold Noble

1169	 Henry VI (1st Reign, 1422-1461). Gold Noble, undated. Annulet issue (1422-1430). London mint. Mintmark, Lis. 
King standing in ship holding sword and shield. Annulet by sword hand. Reverse: Floriate cross extending from central 
panel containing letter H, crowned leopards in angles, 6.94g (Fr 112; S.1799). A sharply struck coin, well centered 
with an impressive portrait. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $5,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908768
	 Ex The Century Collection

1170	 Edward IV (1st Reign, 1461-1470). Gold Ryal or Rose Noble, undated. London mint. Mint mark, Sun (1465-6). 
King standing facing in ship holding sword and shield, rose on ship’s side, banner inscribed E at ship’s stern. Reverse: 
Rose upon a radiate sun in center of floriate cross, large fleurs in spandrels, 7.66g (Fr 132; S.1950). Irregular edge at 12 
o’clock. Crisp strike and lustrous. In NGC holder graded AU 55.	 $3,000

	 NGC Certification Number 2134788-001
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x
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Important Henry VII Gold Sovereign

1171	 Henry VII (1485-1509). Gold Sovereign, undated. Type IV. Mint mark, Lis/Dragon (1493-1495). Seated king, with 
smaller head, on throne with high canopy and broad seat, holding orb and scepter. Reverse: Quartered shield of arms 
upon blooming large Tudor rose, 15.18g (Fr 149; S.2175). Light scratches to the right of the seated king, otherwise 
well struck on a full flan with a hint of luster, very rare. In NGC holder graded About Uncirculated Detail (Obverse 
Scratched).	 $30,000

	 Henry’s experiences with English nobility during the War of the Roses led him to mistrust them. So he worked diligently to strengthen the 
monarchy at their expense. Henry likewise displayed acumen in foreign affairs, he secure Papal dispensation for his son, Henry (the future 
Henry VIII), to marry Catherine of Aragon (whose divorce would provide a home for Protestantism, founding the new Church of England). In 
commerce, Henry encouraged trade, and subsidized shipbuilding, along with entering into lucrative trade agreements. Both crown and country 
profited under his stewardship. He moved England away from the Middle Ages, where feudal obligation was primary, to a more modern country 
of law and trade.

	 NGC Certification Number 2134789-001.
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x



Amazing Quality Edward VI Gold Sovereign

1172	 Edward VI (1547-1553). Gold Sovereign, undated. Third period (1550-53). Initial or mint mark tun (struck 1551-
53). Half-length figure of king holding sword and orb to right. Reverse: Crowned shield supported by a crowned lion 
and dragon, 11.00g (Fr 186; S.2450). Struck on a full, broad flan. In PCGS holder graded AU 50.	 $10,000

 
Throughout its history, England has had several youthful rulers, but perhaps none so tragic as the only son of Henry VIII and his third wife, Jane 
Seymour. The king’s son was only nine when he became Edward VI. He was lucky to survive at all. He died of tuberculosis just seven years later, 
on July 6, 1553, aged 16.

	
	 PCGS Certification Number 45908776
	 Ex The Century Collection

2x



Wonderful Quality Mary 1553 ‘Fine’ Gold Sovereign

1173	 Mary (1553-1554). Gold ‘Fine’ Sovereign of 30 Shillings, MDLIII (1553). Mintmark, pomegranate. Queen seated 
on throne holding orb and scepter; portcullis at her feet. Reverse: Arms on large Tudor rose, 15.40g (Fr 192; S.2488; 
N.1956). Clear portrait and detail. In PCGS holder graded AU 55. 	 $20,000

 
The daughter of King Henry VIII who reigned for a brief five years before her premature death in 1558, all Mary’s gold coins are rare. This, the 
largest of the gold coins of the period, is unusually nice for issue.

	

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908760
	 Ex The Century Collection
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Highly Important Elizabeth I ‘Fine’  Gold Sovereign

1174	 Elizabeth I (1558-1603). Fine gold Sovereign of Thirty Shillings, undated. Sixth issue (1583-1600), full facing robed 
figure of Queen seated on large throne, lis headed pillar either side, throne back of pellets in hatching, four pellets 
up each side of throne back, portcullis below Queen, tressure and beaded border surrounding, Latin legend and 
outer beaded border on both sides, initial mark escallop (1584-86), +ELIZABETH: D; G; ANG; FRA; ET: HIB; 
REGINA: Reverse: Quartered shield at center of ornate rose, beaded circle surrounding, A. DNO; FACTV; EST. 
ISTVD. ET. EST. MIRAB; INOCVLIS. NRIS, weight 15.21g (Fr 209; S.2529; N 2003). A lovely full round well-
struck coin with a red tinged tone, rare this well preserved. In NGC holder graded AU 55.	 $25,000

 
Arguably, Elizabeth was perhaps the greatest of England’s monarchs. She carried even further her father’s supremacist 
views of the monarchy. But Elizabeth was a master of political science, and managed to achieve her ends while 
maintaining the devotion of the whole of English society to an extent probably not seen again until the reign of Victoria. 
By the end of this reign, England had emerged as the world’s strongest naval power, and the stage was set for the country’s future imperial 
expansion. Likewise during Elizabeth’s reign the country experienced an artistic and cultural “golden age” - with such notables, especially in 
literature, as Shakespeare, Marlowe, Spenser and Bacon. Elizabeth died childless and without heir at age seventy, having been on the English 
throne for forty-four years. With her ended the Tudor age, but through her the nation truly emerged in renaissance.

	 NGC Certification Number 2134789-002
	 Ex The Century Collection
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Elizabeth I Gold Pound

1175	 Elizabeth I (1558-1603). Gold Pound, undated. Sixth Issue. Mint mark, tun (1592-5). Bust of Queen facing left with 
flowing hair and wearing elaborate dress. Reverse: Crowned square topped shield of arms, E -R at sides, 11.28g (Fr 214; 
S.2534; N 2008). The Pound is perhaps the most attractive of all the gold coins of the Tudor period. Well struck with 
excellent eye appeal. In PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $20,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908774
	 Ex The Century Collection
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Superb Quality Portrait of Elizabeth I Gold Half Pound

1176	 Elizabeth I (1558-1603). Gold Half Pound, undated. Sixth Issue. Mint mark, tun (1592-5). Bust of Queen facing left 
with flowing hair and wearing elaborate dress. Reverse: Crowned square topped shield of arms, E -R at sides, 5.61g (Fr 
215; S.2535; N.2009). Well-made with a superb portrait. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $8,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908775
	 Ex The Century Collection

Wonderful James I, First Coinage Gold Sovereign

1177	 James I (1603-1625). Gold Sovereign of Twenty Shillings, undated. First Coinage (21 May 1603 to 10 November 
1604), first crowned half-length armoured figure of King right, holding orb with sceptre on shoulder, beaded circles 
surrounding, mint mark thistle (21 May 1603 to 22 May 1604) at start of legend both sides, legend: IACOBVS. D’. 
G’. ANG’. SCO’. FRAN’. ET. HIB’. REX. Reverse: Crown over quartered shield of arms, I to left, R to right, beaded 
circle surrounding, legend: .EXVRGAT. DEVS. DISSIPENTVR. INIMICI., 11.00g (Fr 226; S.2608; N 2065). Well 
struck on a full flan. Very Rare. In PCGS holder graded AU 53.	 $10,000

	 In 1603 Queen Elizabeth I had died and was succeeded by King James VI of Scotland, the son of Mary Queen of Scots and Lord Darnley.
	 He became James I of England, and united the two thrones.

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908769
	 Ex The Century Collection
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1178	 James I (1603-1625). Gold Rose Ryal of 30 Shillings, undated. Mint mark, escallop. Struck in the period 1606-1607. 
Second coinage (1604-1619). Obv. King James enthroned, holding orb and scepter, facing, portcullis at feet, back of 
throne with scrolling. Reverse: Shield of arms over rose, 13.63 g (S.2613; Fr-230). In PCGS holder graded About 
Uncirculated Detail (Plugged, Repaired).	 $4,000

 
This was the last of the large ‘Sovereign’ series of coins which began with the Henry VII in 1489, and continued with the Sovereigns of Henry 
VIII, Edward VI, Mary and Elizabeth I. This coin was minted just three or four years after James began his reign, and shortly after the famous 
‘Gunpowder Plot.’ In 1603 Queen Elizabeth I had died and was succeeded by King James VI of Scotland, the son of Mary Queen of Scots and 
Lord Darnley. He became James I of England, and united the two thrones.

	 PCGS Certification Number 46440730
	 Ex The Century Collection

1179	 James I (1603-1625). Gold Laurel (20 Shillings), undated. Third coinage (c.1619-25), fourth head. Mint mark, Trefoil 
(1624). Laurel and draped bust left; IACOBVS.D.G:MAG:BRI:FRA:ETHI:REX. around, value XX behind head. 
Reverse: Long cross over crowned shield; FACIA MEOSIN GENTEM VNAM, 8.86g (Fr 242; S.2638B). In PCGS 
holder graded AU 53.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908772
	 Ex The Century Collection
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1180	 Charles I (1625-1649). Gold Unite, undated. Mint mark, Lis (1625). Collared bust of Charles left, XX (value) behind. 
Reverse: FIORENT CONCORDIA REGNA, crowned royal shield, 9.08g (Fr 246; S.2686). Struck in the first year of 
the king’s reign. Boldly struck on a full flan. In NGC holder graded Uncirculated Detail (Removed from Jewelry).	
	 $2,000

	 NGC Certification Number 2134788-002
	 Ex The Century Collection

Lovely Commonwealth 1653 Gold Unite

1181	 Commonwealth (1649-1660). Gold Unite of 20 Shillings, 1653. Mint mark sun. Obv. Shield of England enclosed 
within a wreath. Legend: THE COMMONWEALTH OF ENGLAND. Reverse: Shields of England and Ireland 
conjoined, with date above and legend GOD WITH VS. Mark of value (XX Shillings) above shields, 9.00g (Fr 269; 
S.3208). A beautifully round specimen with the design and lettering well struck. This piece has a pleasing old red tone 
which sits well upon the original luster. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $5,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45690692
	 Ex The Century Collection
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Highly Desireable Oliver Cromwell 1656 Gold Broad

1182	 Oliver Cromwell (d.1658), Gold Broad of Twenty Shillings, 1656. Laureate head left, legend and toothed border 
surrounding, OLIVAR. D. G. R. P. ANG. SCO. ET. HIB. & PRO, Reverse: Crowned quartered shield of arms of the 
Protectorate, date either side of crown, legend and toothed border surrounding, PAX. QVÆRITVR. BELLO. edge 
milled, 9.00g (WR 39 R2; Fr 273; S.3225; N 2744; KM.Pn25). Toned with luster remaining in the devices. In PCGS 
holder graded Proof 55.	 $15,000

 
The so-called gold Broad, valued in 1656 at 20 shillings, was in effect the very first Guinea, which was invented in the following decade and 
also valued at 20 shillings. Cromwell’s portrait coins are often described as patterns, but it is quite likely that they were intended, eventually to 
circulate. Authority was given for manufacture in 1656 but the first full production came in 1657, followed by a later wave of coinage before the 
September of 1658, when Cromwell died. Cromwell had become king in all but name-indeed his last parliament had offered him the crown. 
He had refused the offer because he feared the army’s republicanism, but he was nevertheless pleased to see his portrait used so conspicuously 
on the national coinage.

	 PCGS Certification Number 45908765 
	 Ex The Century Collection
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Charles II Hammered Gold Unite

1183	 Charles II (1660-1685). Gold Unite, Undated. Hammered coinage, First issue (1660-1662). Without mark of value 
(20 Shillings). Laureate, cuirassed and draped head of Charles facing left, above Crown mintmark. Reverse: Crowned 
oval garnished shield, C-R at sides; around, legend: FLORENT CONCORDIA REGNA, 9.10g (Fr 275; S.3301; N 
2753). Sharply struck portrait, on a full round flan. Minor double striking. In NGC holder graded AU 53.	 $7,500

	 NGC Certification Number 45908770
	 Ex The Century Collection

1184	 George II (1727-1760). Bronze Medal, 1731. For the Second Treaty of Vienna. Laureate bust of King left, GEORGIVS. 
II. D : G : MAG : BRI : FRA : ET. H : REX. F. D. Reverse: Neptune in his marine car, PRÆSTAT. COMPONERE, 
47 mm, By J. Croker (MI ii,496/39; Eimer-523). In PCGS holder graded MS-64.	 $500

	
	 PCGS Certification Number 29113475

1185	 George III (1760-1820). Bronze ½ Penny, 1799. Laureate head right. Reverse: Britannia seated left. Variety with five 
incuse gun ports (S.3778; KM 647). Trace of mint red luster. In NGC holder graded MS 64 Brown.	 $150

	 NGC Certification Number 3898773-002

2x2x



1186	 George IV (1820-1830). Gold 2 Pounds, 1823. Bare head of King facing left, JBM below. Reverse: St. George and the 
dragon, date below (S.3798; Fr-375; KM-690). One year type. Full mint brilliance. Choice About Uncirculated.			 
	 $1,500

1187	 George V (1936-1952). Gold Coronation Proof Set, 1937. Coronation set includes 5 and 2 Pounds, Sovereign and 
Half Sovereign (S.4074-4077; Fr-409-412; KM-858-861). A few minor hairlines. Choice Brilliant Proof.	 $7,500

1188	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Sovereign, 1979. Queen head right. Reverse: St. George slaying the dragon, 0.2355 
ounce (S. 4204; Fr 418; KM 919). In original blue case of issue. Choice Gem Proof.	 $400

1189	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1980. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound and 
5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-PS37). Royal Mint. In original green case of issue, with Certificate of Authenticity. 
Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750



1190	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Six Piece Proof Gold Half Soveregin Collection, 1980-1986. Crowned head of queen right. 
Reverse: St. George slaying dragon, 0.70 ounce (KM 922, 942). In original blue case of issue, Certificate #129. Choice 
Gem Proof.	 $1,000

1191	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Nine Piece Commemorative Proof Coin Collection, 1981. Issued by the Royal Mint for 
the Royal Marriage with Gold Sovereign and 5 Pounds, plus Silver Crown of Prince Charles and Lady Diana and legal 
tender coins (KM PS40). In original red case of issue. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,900

1192	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold 5 Pounds, 1981. Queen’s bust right. Reverse: St. George slaying the dragon, 1.1775 
ounces (S 4201; Fr 419; KM 924). In NGC holder graded Proof 68 Ultra Cameo.	 $1,600

	 NGC Certification Number 4332892-001



1193	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1985. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-PS48). Royal Mint. In original brown case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#04305. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1194	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Pistrucci Centenary Collection, 1893-1993. Half-Sovereign, 
Sovereign, 2 Pound and 5 Pound, plus silver medallion of Benedetto Pistrucci 28.28g, 38.61 mm, Total 1.94 
ounces of gold (KM-PS86). Royal Mint. In original case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity #0985. Lot of 5 Coins.

	 Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1195	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1982. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound and 
5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-PS42). Royal Mint. In original green case of issue, with Certificate of Authenticity. 
Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750



1196	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Sovereign and Half Sovereign, 1982. Queen facing right. Reverse: St. George slaying 
the dragon, 0.3531 ounce (KM 919, 922). Both pieces in original cases. Choice Gem Proof.	 $450

1197	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1983. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 
Pound, Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS44). Royal Mint. In original brown case of issue, with Certificate of Authenticity.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100

1198	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold 2 Pounds, 1983. Crowned head of queen right. Reverse: St. George slaying dragon, 
0.4694 ounce (KM 923). In original green case of issue. Choice Gem Proof.	 $650

1199	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Sovereign and Half Sovereign, 1983. Queen facing right. Reverse: St. George slaying 
the dragon, 0.3531 ounce (KM 919, 922). Both pieces in original cases. Choice Gem Proof.	 $450

1200	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1984. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 5 Pound, 
Total 1.53 ounces (KM-PS46). Royal Mint. In original brown case of issue, with Certificate of Authenticity.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,000

1201	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Three Coin Collection, 1986. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 Pound, 
Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS50). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity # 07208.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100



1202	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1987. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 
Pound, Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS53). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity # 08428.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100

1203	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1988. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 Pound, 
Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS57). Royal Mint. In original blue case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity # 01498.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100

1204	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1990. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-PS68). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#0228. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1205	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1990. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 
Pound, Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS70). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity # 0275.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100



1206	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1991. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-PS74). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#0623. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1207	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1991. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 Pound, 
Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS76). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue. Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100

1208	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1992. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-PS79). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#0156. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1209	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1992. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 
Pound, Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS81). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity # 0186.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100



1210	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1993. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 
Pound, Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS87). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity # 0086.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100

1211	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1994. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-PS91). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#0233. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1212	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1994. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 
Pound, Total 0.82 ounce (KM-PS92). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity # 1019.

	 Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100

1213	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof 50 Pence Two-Coin Set, 1993 and 1994. For the Single Euopean Market and 
50th Anniversary of D-Day, 0.776 ounce each (KM 963b, 966b). Only 250 sets issued worldwide, In original green 
case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity #082. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,000



1214	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1995. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-PS95). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#0735. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1215	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 1995. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 Pound, 
Total 0.82 ounce (KM-942, 943, 970b). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue. Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	
	 $1,100

1216	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold 2 Pounds, 1995. Crowned bust of queen right. Reverse: Flags and UN Logo. For 
the 50th Anniversary of the United Nations.4711 ounce (KM 971b). In original green case of issue, Certificate of 
Authenticity #00946. Choice Gem Proof.	 $650

1217	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1996. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-942-945). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#0766. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750



1218	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1997. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-942-943, 976b, 945). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of 
Authenticity #0547. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1219	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1998. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-1001-3, 2 pound unlisted). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate 
of Authenticity #0687. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1220	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold “E.E.C. 25th Anniversary” 50 Pence, 1998. Head with tiara right. Reverse: Bouquet 
of stars, mintage 1,500, 15.5 grams in 22 carat (KM-992b). In original blue case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#838. Choice Gem Proof.	 $600

1221	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold 50 Pence, 1998. National Health Service. Head with tiara right. Reverse: Radiant 
hands, 0.4568 ounce (KM 996b). Mintage 1,500. In original black case, Certificate of Authenticity #0519. Choice 
Gem Proof.	 $600



1222	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 1999. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound and 
5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-1001-3, 999b). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#0980. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1223	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 2000. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-1001-3, 2 pound unlisted). Royal Mint. In original red case of issue, Certificate 
of Authenticity #0120. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1224	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold 50 Pence, 2000. Public Library. Head with tiara right. Reverse: Open book above 
building, 0.4568 ounce (KM 1004b). Mintage 2,000. In original red case, Certificate of Authenticity #0465. Choice 
Gem Proof.	 $600

1225	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 2001. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-1001-3, 1014b). Royal Mint. In original green case of issue, Certificate of 
Authenticity #0894. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750



1226	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 2002. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound and 
5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-1025-1028). Royal Mint. In original green case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#2626. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1227	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 2002. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound and 
5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-1025-1028). Royal Mint. In original green case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity 
#2611. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1228	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Four-Coin Collection, 2003. Half-Sovereign, Sovereign, 2 Pound 
and 5 Pound, Total 1.94 ounces (KM-1001-3, 1072). Royal Mint. In original green case of issue, Certificate of 
Authenticity #1267. Lot of 4 Coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $2,750

1229	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold Proof Sovereign Three-Coin Collection, 2003. Half-Soveregin, Sovereign, 2 Pound, 
Total 0.82 ounce (KM-1001, 1002, 1037b). Royal Mint. In original green case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity # 
0535. Lot of 3 coins. Choice Gem Proof.	 $1,100



1230	 Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Gold 50 Pence, 2003. Woman’s Social and Political Union, 100th Anniversary. Head with 
tiara right. Reverse: Standing suffragette chained to railings and holding banner, 0.4568 ounce (KM 1036b). Mintage 
942. In original red case of issue, Certificate # 0053. Choice Gem Proof.	 $600

HUNGARY

1231	 Ludwig (1342-1382). Goldgulden, undated. Arms in multilobe. Reverse: +S IOHA-NNES B (the Ns reversed), 
nimbate St. John standing facing (Huszár 513, Rethy 63, Fr 4). In NGC holder graded Unc Details (cleaned).	

		  $1,000
	 NGC Certification Number 6349520-001

3x



INDIA

EIC Merlen Pattern Proof Half Rupee - Excessively Rare and Possibly Unique

1232	 East India Company, Regal Coinage, William IV (1830-1837). Pattern Silver ½ Rupee, 1835. Bombay. (SW 1.5). 
Once lacquered, hairlines. In NGC holder graded Proof 62. Extremely rare. 	 $30,000

 
As there were no working dies from Calcutta, a Bombay mint engraver, whose surname was Merlen, made Rupee and ½ Rupee dies, and one or 
two examples of each coin were struck with these dies. They were not accepted as a possible design for circulation coins and are thus today quite 
rare.

	 NGC Certification Number 3744592-003

	 Ex David Fore Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 82, London, May 31, 2013, lot 781;
	 Ex “The New York Sale” lot 1351.

3x



IRAN

1233	 Mohammad Reza Pahlavi (1941-1979). Gold Medal, MS2535 (1976). Golden Jubilee of the National Bank of Iran. 
Bust of Queen Tadj Ol-Molouk within beaded borders. Reverse: Bank emblem, legend below, 29.84g, 40 mm, stamped 
900 fine. In PCGS holder graded Proof 67 Deep Cameo.	 $2,300

	 PCGS Certification Number 45551821

ISRAEL

1234	 Ezer Weizman. Official State Gold Medal. Gold. Weizman bust 3/4 right, State emblem at right. Reverse: Spitfire 
plane transformed into a dove of peace, Star of David at center, 85 g, 2.73 troy oz., 999 fine, 50 mm. Very rare. In NGC 
holder graded MS 69.	 $5,000

 
One of the founders of the Israeli Airforce, Weizman also served as its Commander from 1958-1966. After retiring from the military, he entered 
politics, serving as Minister of Defense, of Arab Affairs and of Science and Technology. He was elected as Israel’s seventh President in 1993 and 
served until 2000.

	 NGC Certification Number 5897614-010

2x



ITALIAN STATES

Wonderful Portrait Teston of Lodovico XII

1235	 Milan. Lodovico XII of France (1500-1512). Silver Teston, undated. Bust right, wearing ornamented biretta; + 
LVDOVICVS. D. G. FRANCORVM. REX. Reverse: St. Ambrose on horseback right, holding whip and reins; 
crowned coat-of-arms below, M EDI OLA NI DVX, 9.69g (MIR 236/1; Ciani 997). Minor spots of verdigris on 
reverse. Sharply struck example with original old tone. Rare. Choice About Uncirculated.	 $3,500

	 Ex The Century Collection

1236	 Naples & Sicily/Two Sicilies. Carlos III di Borbone (1734-1759). Gold 6 Ducati, 1755 DG-MM R. Draped bust 
right. Reverse: Crowned shield and date, legends reads HISPAN INFANS (Fr 843; Mont 12; KM C28). In NGC 
holder graded About Uncirculated Detail (Polished).	 $600

1237	 Naples & Sicily/Two Sicilies. Ferdinando IV (1759-1825). Gold 6 Ducati, 1776 BP CC C. FERDINAN IV D G 
SICILIAR ET HIER REX, bust right; BP below / HISPANIAR INFANS 1776, crowned arms; CC C at sides. (Fr 
852; KM C76; Mont-151). Light adjustment marks on bust. In NGC holder graded XF 40.	 $700

	 NGC Certification Number 1211317-002

2x



1238	 Naples & Sicily/Two Sicilies. Ferdinando II (1830-1859). Silver 120 Grana, 1856. Bare head right. Reverse: Crowned 
Arms (Dav 175; KM 370, C.153c). Brilliant white mint luster. In NGC holder graded MS 62.			 
	 $250

	 NGC Certification Number 3766435-001

1239	 Roman Republic. Silver Scudo, nd (1799). Liberty standing holding liberty-capped spear, fasces before her. Reverse: 
Value within wreath. (Dav-1486, C.11, Mont 1, Gig 1). Minor flan flaws. Pleasing broad borders. Lightly toned. 
Uncirculated.	 $1,250

1240	 Sicily. Abu Tamim Mustansir (1036-1094). Gold Tari, undated. Palermo mint. Cufic inscription arranged in six lines 
forming a starlike pattern. Reverse: Similar as on obverse, 0.9g (Fr 875a). Lustrous. About Unciruclated.	 $250

1241	 Sicily. Federico II (1197-1250). Gold Tari, undated. Palermo or Messina mint. Kufic legend around FE. Reverse: Kufic 
legend around processional cross set aside by IC XC / NI KA, 2,2g (Spahr 62; Fr 880; Mec 493-5). Rare. Very Fine.		
	 $250

1242	 Sicily. Carlo I di Spagna (Carlo V, Sacro Romano Impero, 1516-1554). Silver 2 Tari, undated. Messina mint; 
Bartolomeo Lo Nobile, mintmaster. Struck circa 1534. Crowned and draped bust left. Reverse: Crowned eagle, wings 
spread, head right, initials B N across fields, 6.16g (Spahr 13). Toned, Rare. Extremely Fine.	 $500

2x 2x

2x2x



1243	 Sicily. Carlo Di Borbone (1734-1759). Gold Oncia, 1736. Palermo. Laureate draped bust right, CAR DG SIC ET HIE 
REX HIS IN. Reverse: Phoenix rising from flames, RE SV RGIT (Fr 887; KM 154). Adjustment marks. Extremely 
Fine.	 $400

1244	 Sicily. Carlo Di Borbone (1734-1759). Gold Oncia, 1752 VB PN. Palermo. Laureate draped bust right, CAROLVS 
DG SIC ET HIE REX. Reverse: Phoenix rising from flames, RE SV RGIT (Fr 887; KM 173). Very Fine.	 $300

JAPAN

1245	 Japan. Yoshihito (1912-1926). Gold 20 Yen, Taisho 9 (1920). Radian sun. Reverse: Value within wreath (Fr-53. 
Y-40.2). Choice example of a popular type. In NGC holder graded MS 65.	 $3,800

	
	 NGC Certification Number 3830630-008

2x 2x

2x2x

2x



MALTA

1246 	 Sovereign Order. Emmanuel Pinto, Grandmaster (1741-1773). Silver 30 Tari, 1757. Crowned Arms. Reverse: John 
the Baptist standing right, holding banner, lamb at his feet (Dav. 1604, KM 266). In NGC holder Graded XF 40.			 
	 $500

	 NGC Certification Number 166115.40

MEXICO

1247	 Fernando VII (1808-1821). 8 Escudos, 1808 Mo TH. Mexico City mint. Laureate, armored bust right. Reverse: 
Crowned Arms in Order chain (Fr.47, KM 60). In NGC holder graded AU 58.	 $2,000

	 NGC Certification Number 4882709-009

2x



Choice 8 Escudos of 1744

1248	 Felipe V (1700-1746). Gold 8 Escudos, 1744 Mo MF. Mexico City mint. Peruked and armored bust right. Reverse: 
Crowned Arms in Order chain (Fr 8, KM 148). In NGC holder graded AU 58.	 $8,000

	 NGC Certification Number 6466193-009

2x



NETHERLANDS

Holland 1681 Gulden Struck in Gold

1249	 Holland. Gulden Struck in Gold, 1681. Delm-801; Fr-unlisted. 17.47g (Struck to 5 Ducat weight). Obv. Standing 
Batavia. Reverse; Crowned Coat of Arms of Holland. Truly rare and splendid, deeply mirrored, cameo proof which 
would be difficult if not impossible to locate any finer. Provincial gold Proof Off-Metal striking’s are extremely rare. In 
NGC holder graded Proof 64 Cameo.	 $65,000

	
	 NGC Certification Number 6066362-040;
	 Ex The Paramount Collection, Heritage March 2021, lot 30418;
	 Ex. Kunker Auction 68, October 2001, lot 2306

3x



PERU

1250	 Fernando VII (1808-1822). Silver Proclamation 8 Reales, 1808. Lima mint. Uniformed bust right wearing sash. Reverse: 
Crowned double-headed eagle with Arms, 26.75g (Fonrobert 8968). In NGC holder graded About Uncirculated 
Detail (Obverse cleaned).	 $1,250

	 NGC Certification Number 6484539-004

1251	 Silver 8 Reales, 1835 MT. Lima mint. Liberty standing ¾ left. Reverse: Arms in spray (KM 142.3). Only one grader 
higher by NGC. In NGC holder graded MS 63.	 $1,250

	 NGC Certification Number 5782405-005

2x 2x

2x



Inter-American Congress, Lima 1864 Gold Medal

1252	 Inter-American Congress, Lima 1864. Gold Medal. By Robert Britton. Native Liberty standing facing holding sword 
and scales, circular legend with the names of the participating nations. Reverse: Names of the delegates within a palm 
and laurel wreath, radiant sun above. Edge dent at 10 o’clock. 39 g, 39 mm (Fonrobert 9137, Forrer I: 295). Extremely 
rare in gold. Extremely Fine. 	 $4,000

PHILIPPINES

1253	 Gold 2500 Piso, 14.89g 1980 FM. Centennial of the Birth of General MacArthur. MacArthur bust ¾ left, smoking 
pipe. Reverse: Landing at Leyte scene (Fr 11, KM 231). Mintage of 3,073. Major edge test cut at 7 o’clock. In original 
case. Brilliant Proof.	 $1,000

2x



POLAND

Very Rare Danzig Gold Medallic 12 Ducat of 1637

1254	 Poland: Danzig. Wladyslaw IV (1633-1648). Gold Medallic 12 Ducat, 1637. Struck to commemorate political 
advantages gained by Wladislaw over the Russians, Turks, and Swedes. Obv. King Wladyslaw IV depicted as Hercules 
with a club taming a three-headed cerberus. Below Danzig coat of arms, on the sides CIVIT - GEDAN / F - F, leg: 
VLADISLAO IV POLONIÆ ET SVECIÆ REGI HERCULI PACIFICO. Reverse: DUM MOSCHUM BELLO 
TURCAM TERRORE SUECUMQUE OSTENSO AD PACIS FOE DERA MARTE TRAHIS VLADISLAE, 
TIBI DEBETUR GLORIA TRIPLEX, HERKULES ET MERITO DICERE PACIFICUS, MDCXXXVII, 
within floral frame. 47mm, 41.8g, signed IH, Johann Höhn (Hcz-1774 Rarity-4). Very Rare. Sharply struck example 
with proof-like surfaces. Mint State. 	 $20,000

 
This baroque masterpiece of medallic art is a successful attempt to combine a political message with a homage to the king, where, in accordance 
with the requirements of court ceremonial, the king is shown with the attributes of an ancient hero.

	

3x



ROMANIA

1255	 Gold 5000 Lei, 2000 31.07g. Two Thousand Years of Christianity. Facing head of Christ, outline cross behind. Reverse: 
Arms above outlined, stylized cross containing ancient Christian symbols (KM 182). 1,000 pieces struck. In original 
case. Brilliant Proof.	 $2,400

1256	 Gold 1000 Lei, 2001 15.54g. 1900th Anniversary of the First Roman-Dacian War. Monument flanked above by 
cameos. Reverse: Trajan’s column, value at left, Arms right (KM 156). 500 pieces minted. In original case. Brilliant 
Proof.	 $1,100

1257	 Three-piece Set of Gold 500 Lei, 2002 total weight 18.66g. Christian Feudal Art Monuments series. View of the 
Mogosoaia Palace, Bistrita Monastery and Coltea Church. Reverse: Arms within ribbon scroll cartouche (KM 174-
176) 250 sets were minted. In original case. Brilliant Uncirculated.	 $2,250

1258	 Gold 500 Lei, 2007 31.05g. Nicolae Balcescu commemorative. Balcescu portrait ¾ left. Reverse: Arms flanked by dates 
“1848” and “2007”, value below (KM 205). Brilliant Proof. Mintage of only 250 pieces. In original case. Brilliant 
Proof.	 $2,400

1259	 Gold 500 Lei, 2008 31.06g. 90th Anniversary of the Union. Large crown flanked by dates “1918” and “2008”. Reverse: 
Numeral value above Arms with spray (KM 233a). In original card case. 3,000 pieces struck. Brilliant Proof.	

		  $2,200



SOUTH AFRICA

Important 1892 Proof 2 Shillings

1260	 Z.A.R. Silver Proof 2 Shillings, 1892. Pretoria. Paul Krugerl bust left. Reverse: Arms in garnished oval (Hern Z23, KM 
5). Rare with only 50-60 pieces struck. In PCGS holder graded Proof 63 with Wings certification.	 $3,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 25055214

SPAIN

1261	 Visigoths. Reccared I (586-601). Gold Tremissis. Emerita. Bare-headed and draped facing bust of Reccared I. Reverse: 
Bare-headed and draped facing bust of Reccared I, 1.48g (CNV 73.2). Well struck example with original luster 
remaining. In PCGS holder graded AU 58.	 $1,500

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689580

2x

2x



Lovely Recceswinth Gold Tremissis

1262	 Visigoths. Recceswinth (653-672). Gold Tremissis, undated. Cordoba mint. Bust right. Reverse: Cross potent set on 
four steps, 1.53g (Miles 364f ). Rare. Sharply struck with full mint bloom. In PCGS holder graded MS 62.	 $3,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 45689579

1263	 Visigoths. Sisenand (631-636). Gold Tremissis, undated. Ispali (Seville). + SISENANDVS RE, facing bust. Reverse: 
+ ISPALI PIVS, facing bust. 1.54 g (CNV 346.15; Miles 269l). Extremely Fine.	 $500

	 Ex The William Oldknow Collection

2x
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Fernando VII 1822  Gold 320 Reales de Vellon

1264	 Fernando VII (1808-1833). Gold 320 Reales de Vellon, 1822 SR. Madrid mint. Bust right. Reverse: Crowned Arms in 
Order chain (Fr 319, C.148). In NGC holder graded AU 58+.	 $5,000

	 NGC Certification Number 6466202-001

SWITZERLAND

1265	 Solothurn. Dicken, nd (1553-1556). Nimbate, armored bust of St. Ursus right. Reverse: Eagle atop shield, S-O (HMZ 
vol.III, 40a). Toned over slight graininess. About Uncirculated.	 $600
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2x 2x



TRANSYLVANIA

Sigismund Rákóczi  Gold 10 Ducats 1607

3x



1266	 Sigismund Rákóczi (1607-1608). Gold 10 Ducats, 1607. Kolozsvár (Klausenburg, Cluj-Napoca) mint. Armored half-
figure right holding sword hilt and scepter over shoulder. Reverse: Six-line Latin central legend, an excerpt from Saint 
Paul’s Letter to the Romans - “So then it does not depend on the man who wills or the man who runs, but on God 
Who has mercy”. 34.98 g (Resch 1, Huszár 218, Herinek 218, Fr 323, Montenuovo 416). Very rare. Extremely Fine. 

		  $150,000

 
The son of a lesser nobleman with estates in Upper Hungary, Sigismund began his military career as a sword-bearer and 
soon began amassing estates. He was made captain of the stronghold of Eger in 1588, and two months later was granted the 
title of baron by King and Emperor Rudoph. In that year he also garnered great fame after routing the Ottoman forces near 
Szikszó. When the noble Stephen Bocskai rose up against Rudolph in October 1604, Sigismund attempted to mediate a 
reconciliation, but six months later joined Bocskai who made him governor of Transylvania, albeit with limited authority.  
In the spring of 1606, Bocskai began feeling unwell. In December he made his last will urging his successors to preserve the 
independence of Transylvania as long as the Hapsburg reigned in Royal Hungary, and named Sigismund’s former son-in-law Bálint 
Drugeth as his heir. Bocskai died on the 29th of December. His sudden death gave rise to rumors of foul play. Bocskai’s mercenary 
soldiers, the Hajdús accused the chancellor Mihály Káthay of poisoning him and claimed that Káthay tampered with Bocksai’s will 
and testament in order to keep Bocksai’s young grand-nephew Gabriel Báthory from taking the throne. Inflamed by suspicions, the 
Hajdús attacked and cut the chancellor into pieces in the main square of Kassa. A month later, the Transylvania Diet snubbed Bocksai’s 
named successor and on February 11 in Kolozsvár proclaimed Sigismund Rákóczi as Prince. Bemoaning his age and the gout from 
which he suffered, Sigismund did not wish to accept the election, but was persuaded by the delegates to take the princely oath. 
However, Rudolph did not acknowledge Sigismund’s election and the nobles of Upper Hungary urged him to abdicate in favor of 
Bálint Drugeth. The Hajdús, meanwhile, who had been unpaid since Bocskai’s death rose in rebellion in October 1607 and moved 
to place Drugeth on the throne. Further complicating the matter, the Hajdús movement was supported by `Ali Pasha, Ottoman 
governor of Buda. Drugeth, though, refuse to ally himself with the Hajdús, which enabled Gabriel Bathory to entreat with them.  
To avoid civil war, Sigismund abdicated at the Diet of Kolozsvár on the fifth of March, 1608. Two days later, Báthory was elected 
Prince, and Sigismund and his wife left for Upper Hungary. There, he tried to seize command, but was not supported by the most 
influential royal councilors. He planned to go to Pressburg for the Diet which had been summoned to elect Matthias II as King of 
Hungary, but fell gravely ill. On December 5, 1608, Sigismund died in Felsövadász, and was buried in Szerencs that January.	

	
	 Ex: Stack’s “The George Gund III Collection” Sale, New York, January 15, 2007, lot 3218;
	 Ex: Heritage, New York, January 6, 2014, lot 25205 (NGC slabbed AU 55)



1267	 Transylvania. Gábor Báthory (1608-1613). Gold Ducat, 1613 NB. Nagybánya (Neustadt). Bust right. Reverse: Eagle 
with Báthory Arms on breast (Fr 332, KM 74). In NGC holder graded AU 55.	 $5,000

	 NGC Certification Number 4660841-001

1268	 Transylvania. Maria Theresa (1740-1780). Gold Double Ducat, 1765. Karlsburg (Gyulafehérvár). Draped bust right. 
Reverse: Crowned Imperial double-headed eagle, Siebenburgen Arms on breast (Fr 540, KM 631). Full luster. In 
PCGS holder graded AU 55.	 $3,000

	 PCGS Certification Number 35681655

3x

2x



URUGUAY

1269	 Uruguay-Republic. Pattern 25 Centesimos struck in Gold, 1960. Artigas bust right. Reverse: Oval Arms in spray, stars 
around, value below (KM Pn56). Only 100 pieces minted. In NGC holder graded Proof 62.	 $1,500

	 NGC Certification Number 6062202-009

End of World Sale
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